THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of

I i~ o !
L . - .
A A

/Y :CL""/\‘:"‘/;“ K ;

I

Forﬁagprovalof'
Chancelloris Docket
No. 13 see Page 51

the Chancellor

January &4, 1967

TG THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS

Mrs.

OF THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS

Jolinson and Gent lemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on

Januvary 27 ~ 28, 1%67.

The budget changes included in these dockets

have been approved by me and are herewith submitted as a report to the
Board of Regents.

Main University

Texas Western College
Arlington State College
Medical Branch

Dental Branch

M. B. Anderson Hospital and Tumox
Institute

South Texas Medical School

Southwestern Medical School

Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences-~
Division of Continuing Education

The Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences-~Division of Graduate Studies
does not have a docket for this meeting.

Listed below are Central Administration and institutional items which
I recommend for the Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate,
inciuding my report of budget changes.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received.
is

*7 .

recommended.,
Donor

Alcoa Foundation
Alcoa Building
Mellon Square
Pittsburgh, Pa, 15219
Austin Baking Company
5800 Airport Boulevard
Avstin, Texas

Brooks, Barr, Graeber and
White, A.I.A. Architects

Seventh Floor

Perry Brooks Building

Austin, Texas

Approval of the Board of Regents

Terms and Conditions Amount
Unrestricted $1,250.00
Faculty Improvement 1,006.00
Unrestricted 300.00



GIFTS (Continued)
Donor

4., Creole Foundation
15 West 51st Street
New York, N. Y. 10019

5. Mr. Joe M. Dealey
The Dallas Morning News
Young and Houston Streets
Dallas, Texas 75222

6. Jonsson Foundation
4831 Shadywood Lane
Dallas 9, Texas

7. Mr. Wales Madden, Jr.
700 West Ninth
Amarillo, Texas

Terms and Conditions

Unrestricted

Unrestricted (second
contribution for
Chanceller's Council)

Conference on Language
Pisability

Unrestricted

*No letter of transmittal received from donor.

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY

Amount

$ 500.00

1,000.00

500.00

500.00

At its fall meeting of November 28, 1966, the Graduate Assembly voted f;foj
to recommend approval for full membership in the Graduate Faculty of K\\\:
the following individuals. Vice-Chancellor Hackerman concurs in the -
recommendation, and I recommend approval by the Board of Regents.

Main University

K. B. Bischoff, Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering, College

of Engineering

W. W. Bledsoe, Professor of Mathematics and Computer Science, College

of Arts and Sciences

0. K. Bouwsma, Professor of Philosophy, College of Arts and Sciences
James R, Brock, Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering, College

of Engineering

D, S. Carne~Ross, Professor of Romance Languages, College of Arts

and Sciences

J. B. Cornell, Professor of Anthropology, College of Arts and Sciences
H. B. Curtis, Jr., Associate Professor of Mathematics, College of

Arts and Sciences

J. N. Douglas, Associate Professor of Astronomy, College of Arts and

Sciences

J. N, Findlay, Professor of Philosophy, College of Arts and Sciences
Mary Frances Flournoy, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction,

College of Educatiocn

Norval D. Glenn, Associate Professor of Scciology, College of Arts

and Sciences

B. M. Harris, Associate Professor of Educational Administration,

College of Education

D. S. Hoare, Asscciate Professor of Microbiology, College of Arts

and Sciences

E. C. Jonas, Professor of Geclogy, College of Arts and Sciences

- 2



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY (Continued)

Main University (Continued)

Bryce Jordan, Professor of Music, Cecllege of Fine Avrts

R. P. Kerr, Asscciate Professor of Mathematics and Relativity
Theory, College of Arts and Sciences

Dan Price, Professor of Socioclogy, College of Arts and Sciences

Fillmore Sanford, Professor of Psychology, College of Arts and
Sciences

Gideon Sjoberg, Associate Professor of Sociclogy, College of Arts
and Sciences

R. M. Sommerfeld, Associate Professor of Accounting, College of
Business Administration

W. 0. Sutherland, Professor of English, Coliege of Arts and Sciences

B. F. Womack, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, College
of Engineering

Medical Branch

R. D, Baker, Associate Professor of Physiclogy

Ernest S. Barratt, Research Professor of Physiology, Neurology and
Bsychiatry

L. J. Olson, Associate Professor of Microbioclogy

W. K. 0'Steen, Associate Professor of Anatomy

M. R, Shetlar, Professor of Biochemistry

Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
Emil Frei III, Professor of Medicine

Dental Branch
J. K. Hampton, Professor, Institute for Dental Science

as Western College

I. Cook, Professor of Pelitical Science
F. Harding, Professor of Drama and Speech
5. Knowlton, Professor of Sociclogy
H
B

. Powell, Professor of History
. Roebuck, Professor of Sociology

At the May 9, 1966 meeting of the Graduate Assembly, Dr. John C. Middleton,
Professor of Germanic Languages at the Main University, was nominated for
regular membership in the Graduate Faculty. At that time, formalities

with regard to his regular appointment had not been completed. Vice-Chancellor
Hackerman concurs in the recommendaticn of the Graduate Assembly that

Dr. Middleron’s nomination now be approved by the Board of Regents, and

I so recommend,



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS 70 THE 1966-67 CENTRAL ADMTINISTRATION BUDGET \vf

Office of Investments, Trusts and Tands and Bogrd for Lease of University Lands

“I. Change the status of Miss Thelma Lockwood effective January 1, 1967 from
Executive Assistant to Administrative Services Officer and increase her annual
salary rate from $8,520 to 58,880, Source of Funds: Available University Fund
Unallocated Operagting Account., Miss Lockwood is budgeted two~thirds time in the
Office of Investments, Trusts and Lands and one-third time in Board for Lease of
University Lands. (RBC# 38, 39, 40)

Office of Investments, Trusts and Lands

2, Transfer $152 from the Available University Fund Unallocated Operating Account
to Office of Investments, Trusts and Lands to provide funds for a salary increase
for Mrs, Maxine R. Dean, Administrative Secretary, from an annual salary rate of
$4,800 to $5,028 effective January 1, 1967. (RBCH# 38, 41)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

Fty
Pty

1. Transfer of Funds within Appropriation for New Geology Building at the
Main University

1~

Certain changes were recently made in the use of some rooms in the New Geology
Building at the Main University in order to enlarge the offices to be occupied by
the Chairman of the Geology Department. These changes wade it necessary to provide
additional furniture for this space, and it is desired to issue a change order which
will add $9,985.99 to the contract with Abel Contract Furniture and Equipment Company
for Furniture and Furnishings for this building. There is encugh money remaining
in the allocation for furniture and furnishings for this building to cover this
addizion, and it is, therefore, recommended that the sum of $9,985.99 be transferved
from Account Wo, 85-9043-0099 « New Geology Building -~ Allotment Account to Account
No. 85«9043-0181 -~ New Geology Building - Furniture and Furnishings Contract -

Abel (ontract Furniture and Equipment Company, Inc.

Si rely vou®s,

7, deyﬂﬁ?4ﬁb*”‘””“
'iﬁigﬁﬁf %
Harry Ransom

Chancellor
HR:bf



MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

January 27 and 28, 1967 Meeting

Budget
Contracts
Academic
Rusiness
Rasearch
Estahlishment of Agency Account
Faculiy Legislation
Gifrs and Grants
QOutside Employment

fravel from Non-Travel Funds

Use of Textbook written by Faculty

Main Universiiy - Docket

INDEX

Index

M- 17
M -7
M-7
M-1
M- 10
M-9
M- 1l
M -7
M-~3
M-8



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Chancellor

December 15, 1966

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The foilowing docket for the Main University is submitted for your approval
and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on
January 27 and 28, 1967.

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants, and amendments have been signed by the appropriate oificial upon
the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers,
and the Executive Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants wiil be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
Personnel appointments and changes will be in accordance with University
saiary rates and approvals. Travel and purchasing will conform to
established procedures.

-

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures: gé_@jﬁ?hkk

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS:

i. Grant AF-AFOSR-778-67, by which the Department of the Air Force, Office
of Szientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $38, 424, 00 for support of
research entitled "The Reactions of Molecules in Excited Electronic States with
Paramagnetic Gases.' The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1967
through December 31, 1968, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr, Albert Noyes, Jr.,, Ashbel Smith Professor of Chemistry.

¥ &

L

Grant AF<AFOSR-1050-67, by which the Department of the Air Force, Office
of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $288,662. 00 for support of
research entitied "Organic Chemical Physics, " The grant is effective for the
period December [, 1966 through November 30, 1968, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr, Michael J. 8. Dewar, Robert A. Welch
Professor of Chemistry,

]

3 Grant AF-AFOSR-1234-67, by which the Department of the Air Force, Office
oi Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $40, 667. 00 for support of
research entitied '"Vibration Characteristics of Cylindrical Shell Structures with
Cyelic Stiffening. " The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1966
threugh November 30, 1967, and the research will be performed under the
direciion of Dr., Ronald O. Stearman, Associate Professor of Aerospace
Engineering,

4. Modification No. P00I, Change Order to Contract ¥ 33-657-67~-C~0370, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aero-
nautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, advises that
a review of DD Form 254, entitied "Security Requirements Check List'" dated
September 2, 1966, indicates no change required in security classification, The
research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr, Chester M., McKinney, Jr.

5. Modification Ne, 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA 19-12%~-AMC-582{N},
by which the Department of the Army, U.S., Army Natick Laboratories, Natick,
Massachusetts, increases the scope of the research under the contract. The
research on ground impact shock mitigation continues under the direction of

Dr, E., A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

M-1



6. Modification No, 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N123{62738}55231A{X]},
by which the Department of the Navy, U.S. Navy Purchasing Office, Los Angeles,
Caiifornia, adds the sum of $149, 950. 00 to the contract funds, increasing the total
estimated cost of the contract to $355, 536, 00, and extends the contract period
through Nevember 20, 1967, with the final technical report due December 20, 1967.
The research on the study of data collection radar continues in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

7. Modification No. §, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-93123, by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C.,
adds the sum of $215, 000. 00 to the contract funds to purchase two AN/SQQ-16

hoist systems, increasing the estimated cost of the contract to $952,586. 00. The
research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

8. Modification No. 10, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-93124. by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C.,
extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1967 and adds $625. 000. 00

to the contract funds increasing the estimated cost from $652, 900, 00 to $1,277, 900. 00,
The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr,

9. Modification No. 6, Change Order to Contract NObsr~93125, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D.C., provides that the
Government will furnish one AN/SQS5-23 sonar transducer and dome for use in

the performance of the work under this contract. The sonar transducer evaluation
study continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

10. Modification No. 9, Change Order to Contract NObsr-93125, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C., corrects
the description of the equipment furnished under Modification No. 6. The sonar
transducer evaluation study continues in the Defense Research L.aboratory under

the direction of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr.

11. Modification No. 7, Change Order to Contract NObsr-93126, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C., allocates
an additional $80, 000. 00 to the contract funds. The total price of the contract
remains at $423, 600. 00. The variable depth sonar system studies continue in

the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr., Chester M., McKinney, Jr,

i1Z2. Modification No. 1, Change Order to Contract NObsr-95181, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C., adds
rertain items of allowable direct costs and modifies the clause entitled "Insurance
<2 Third Persons.' The research coatinues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr.

13, Moedification No. 2, Change Order to Contract NObsr~95181, by which the
Deparitment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C,,
corrects certain technical wording of the statement of work, The research
coatinues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

M-2



14, Blanket Change Order dated October 26, 1966, by which the Department of

the Navy, Navail Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., modifies the

clause entitled "Insurance - Liability to Third Persons' in the following contracts,
by the modifications listed:

Contract NObsr-72627, Modification No, 57
Contract NObsr-93175, Modificaticn No, 5
Contract NObsr-93163, Modification No, 5
Contract NObsr-93127, Modification No, &
Contract NObsr-93126, Modification No, 8
Contract NObsr-93125, Modification No. 10
Contract NObsr-93124, Modification No. 9
Contract NObsr-93123, Modification No, 9

These modifications supersede the following modifications to the contracts listed
below, which are hereby withdrawn:

a~

Contract NOQbsr-72627, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93175, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93163, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93127, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93126, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93125, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93124, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93123, Modification No.

O =] =3 U1 W W Ww U

Also Modification No. '"24' tc Contract NObsr-72627, dated March 2, 1966 is
corrected to read Modification No," 55, The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr,

15. Blanket Supplemental Agreement dated May 20, 1966, by which the Department
of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C., withdraws the
following modifications to the contracts listed below:

Contract NObs-88181, Modification No., 5
Contract NObs-90264, Modification No. 3
Contract NObsr-T72627, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93123, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-931Z24, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-932125, Modification No.
Contract NObsr~-93126, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93i27, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93163, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93175, Modification No,

n

NV IN N G oyt

and incorporates the standard revised cost principles in the following contracts
by the modifications listed:

Contract NObsr-93123, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93124, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93125, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93126, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93127, Modification No.
Contract NObsr-93163, Modification No,
Contract NObsr-93175, Modification No.

W ol s N 00 00 -

The research continues in the Defense Research laboratory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr.

M-3



i6. Modification No. 12, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AT-{11-1}-490,
by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,
adds the sum of $40, 000, 00 to the contract funds, extends the period of the
contract through September 30, 1967, and transfers title to the University of
certain Government-owned property acguired or fabricated under the contract.
The research on radioactive transport in Texas streams and estuaries continues
under the direction of Dr, Earnest F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.

17. Contract AT{49-12}-3014, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Washington, D, C,, provides $5, 000, 00 for support of the Second International
Symposium on Low Energy X- and Gamma Radiation to be held at The University

of Texas, March 27-29, 1967. The contract is effective for the period November I,
1966 through December 31, 1967, and the project will be directed by

Dr, Harold P. Hanson, Professor of Physics.

18. Grant No, !, University of Texas, by which the U,S. Department of Agriculture,
Forest Service, Washington, D.C., provides $39, 727. 00 for support of research
entitled "An Experimental Investigation of the Role of Ecotypic Differentiation in

the Distribution of Sweetgum. " The grant is effective for the period November I,
1966 through October 31, 1969, and the research wili be performed under the
direction of Dr. Calvin McMilian, Professor of Botany.

19. Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 81-46-66-01, by
which the U.8., Department of Labor, Manpower Administration, Washington, D.C.,
extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1966, The study of Negro
participation in apprenticeship programs continues under the direction of

Dr. Ray Marshall, Professor of Economics.

20. Amendment No. 4 to Contract NASr-242, by which the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Washington, D.C., establishes the order of construction of
the various elements of the telescope. The design development, fabrication, and
installation at McDonald Observatory of a 105-inch telescope suifable for lunar and
planetary observations continues under the direction of Dr. Harlan J. Smith,
Professor of Astronomy,and Director, McDonald Observatory.

Zi. Grant NGR 44-012-049, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Washingion, D. C., provides the sum of $31, 661, 00 for support

of research entitied "Structure Theory for the Realizations of Finite State Automata.
The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1966 through October 31, 1967,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. C. L. Coates,
Professor of Electrical Engineering.

22, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,
. C., letter dated November 15, 1966, by which eighty-five (85} National Defense
Education Act, Title IV, 3-year graduate fellowships are allocated to the University
for the academic year 1967-68. Dr, Lorene Rogers, Associate Dean of the Graduate
Scoool, will coordinate the program.

23. Agreement of Transfer dated September 22, 1966, by which the Department of
Healih, Education and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D.C., and Iowa
State University of Science and Technology, Ames, lowa, transfer to The University
of Texas Contract OEC-3-6~068107 in the sum of $8,278,50. The research entitied
"A Study to Determine the Effects of an Elementary School Enrichment Program on
the School Achievement of Welfare Recipient Children' will be directed by

Dr, Joe 1. Frost, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction.

24. Grant OEG-4-7-002353-2051, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., provides $34, 991. 00 for support

of research entitled "Relationships Between Audiclogic Status, Linguistic Skilis,
Visual Motor Perception and Academic Achievement of Deaf Children.” The grant

is effective for the period November 7, 1966 through June 30, 1968, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr, Lennart L., Kopra, Professor of Speech
and Education,

M-4



25, Grant GA-767, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $45, 700, 00 for support of research entitled '"Number Density Determination
of Three Atmospheric Constituents.'” The grant is effective for the period
November 15, 1966 through November 14, 1967, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Profegsor of Electrical Engineering,

26, Grant GK-1327, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $54, 400. 00 for support of research entitled ""Small Sound Sources in
Planar Arrays.' The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1966 through
October 31, 1968, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. George J. Gruber, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

27. Grant GK-1332, by which the National Sclence Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $45, 000, 00 for support of research entitied "Mode Shapes and Frequencies
of Vibrations of Curved and Twisted Elastic Bars.' The grant is effective for the
pericd November 1, 1966 through October 31, 1668, and the research will be
periormed under the direction of Dr. Enrico Voiterra, Professor of Engineering
Mechanics.

28. Grant GK-1356, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C.,
provides $5, 100, 00 for support of research entitled '"Finite Deformation in Thin
Elastic Shells.' The grant is effective for the period November 15, 1966 through
April 14, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Morris Stern, Assistant Professor of Engineering Mechanics,

29, Grant GP-6554, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $55, 000.00 for support of research entitled "Electronic Properties of
Metals by Ultrasound.'' The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1966
through October 31, 1968, and the research will be performed under the direction
of Dr. J. David Gavenda, Associate Professor of Physics and Education,

30. Grant GW-1595, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides the sum of $121, 690. 00 for support of a Summer Institute in Science and
Mathematics for Secondary School Teachers, The grant is effective for the period
November 22, 1966 through September 30, 1967, and the program will be under
the direction of Dr. Addison E. Lee, Professor of Science Education and Biology,

31. Grant GY-2393, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides the sum of $94, 790. 00 for support of an Academic Year Institute in
Chemistry for College Teachers. The grant is effective for the period

November 3, 1966 through September 30, 1968, and the program will be under the
direction of Dr. Robbin C. Anderson, Professor of Chemistry and Education.

32. Grant GY-2456, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $24, 750. 00 for support of a project entitled "Research Participation for
Coilege Teachers.' The grant is eifective for the period November 8, 1966
through October 31, 1967, and the project will be under the direction of

Dr. Harold C, Bolid, Professor of Botany.

33. Grant GY-Z463, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $22, 360. 00 for support of a project entitled "Research Participation for
College Teachers.' The grant is effective for the period November 8, 1866
through October 31, 1967, and the project will be under the direction of

Dr. R. N. Little, Professor of Physics.



e

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NCN-FEDERAL SPONSCRS:

I. Amendment No, 12 to Subcontract No, 181471, by which the Applied Physics
Laboratory, The Johns Hopkins Universgity, Silver Spring, Maryland, adds the
sum of $83,415, 00 to Task B of the contract and extends the pericd of this task
through Sepiember 30, 1967, This amount increases the total cost of the contract
from $560, 922.15 to $644, 337. 15, The study of the effects of ionospheric
refraction on satellite doppler tracking data continues in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

2. Award Letter dated November 22, 1966, by which the Atlantic Division,
Atlantic Richfield Company, Port Arthur, Texas, provides the sum of $3, 000. 00
for support of research entitled '"Study of Biological Waste Treatment.' The
award is effective for the period ¥February 1, 1967, through June 1, 1967, and
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Earnest F. Gleyna,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

3. Grant Letter dated November 17, 1966, by which the Austin Chapter Cystic
Fibrosis, 2501 Bowman Avenue, Ausfin, Texas, provides the sum of $1,218.00
for further support of research in the mechanism of gene action. The research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of
Zoology and Education.

4. Grant Letter dated October 17, 1966, by which The Dow Chemical Company,
‘Texas Division, Freeport, Texas, provides the sum of $750. 00 for further
support of research in the field of the chemistry of chlorinated hydrocarbons.
The grant is effective for the period February 1, 1967 through April 30, 1967,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. IL.ewis F. Hatch,
Professor of Chemistry,

5. Purchase Order No. 700 CP 174 and Purchase Order Change Notice dated
November 22, 1966, by which LTV Electrosystems, Inc., Greenville, Texas,
provides $10, 000. 00 for support of an acoustics data collection and analysis
program. The purchase order is effective for the periocd October 31, 1966
through December 31, 1966, and the research will be conducted by

Dr. Eimer L. Hixson, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, and
Dr. Francis X. Bostick, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering,

6. Award Letter dated October 22, 1966, by which the Thompson Chemicals
Corporation, St. Louis, Missouri, provides the sum of $3, 000. 00 for support
of research entitled "Study of Blological Waste Treatment. " The award is
effective for the period October 24, 1966 through December 24, 1966, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Earnest F. Gloyna,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

7. Subcontract No. 2812, by which the Union Carbide Corporation, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee, provides $20, 000, 00 for support of research entitled "Nuclear Dual-
Purpose Desalination Plant Dynamics. " The subcontract is effective for the
period September 19, 1966 through June 30, 1967, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Stephen J. Gage, Assistant Professor of
Me chanical Engineering.

8. Supplemental Agreement No, 1 to Subcontract No., 2812, by which the Union
Carbide Corporation, QOak Ridge, Tennessee, deletes Article 20, Patent Indemnity,
from the "Terms and Conditions" of the subcontract., The research on nuclear
dual-purpose desalination plant dynamics continues under the direction of

Dr. Stephen J. Gage, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.



e

SIS IN
DRSP Yty
ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at Main University
by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Interagency Contract No. IAC(66-67)-306 with the Abilene State School, signed by
Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Division of
Extension will conduct a supervisory training unit in human relations for personnel of the
Abilene State School (under the control and management of the Texas Department of
Mental Health and Mental Retardation). The contract is in force from December 5, 1966,
through April 14, 1967, and total reimbursement to the University is not to exceed $450.

2. Interagency Contract No. IAC(66-67)-307 with the Texas Industrial Commission, signed
by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University will furnish services and
materials for use in advertising and disseminating information to out-of-state prospects

for industrial expansion. The pericd of the contract is December 7, 1966, through

August 31, 1967, and total amount to be paid the University is not to exceed $5,000.

3. Interagency Contract No. IAC(66-67)-309 with the Texas Education Agency, signed
by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Division of
Extension will sponsor and conduct an intensive two-day seminar for approximately 24
professional staff members of the Agency who have major leadership responsibilities

for instructional planning. The period of the contract is December 19, 1966, through
January 31, 1967, and the total amount to be paid to the University is not to exceed $225.

ot “\-Q\LK '
BUSINESS CONTRACTS: Business Manager James H. Colvin has signed an amendment %6"/‘#
the contract dated August 15, 1963, between the Neelley Vending Company and the /?
Ex-Students Association, acting through Campus Services, Inc., which increases as of \),\»,
January 1, 1967, the price of milk, chocolate milk, buttermilk, and orange drink in
half pint cartons from 10¢ to 15# with commission tothe University remaining at 10%.
The present wholesale price for homogenized milk in one-half pint cartons is 8-1/4# and
for chocolate milk in the same quantity, 9, making it impossible to continue to vend

these items for 10#. .

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted to
undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as not

to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III, Sec. 13,
of Part I of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of

The University of Texas:

1. Dr. Richard N. Adams, Professor of Anthropology, to act as consultant on research
and evaluation in Latin America for the Peace Corps, Washington, D. C.

2. Dr. Niles M. Hansen, Associate Professor of Economics, to undertake some economic
rasearch for Tracor, Inc.

3. Dr. Daniel O. Price, Professor of Sociology, to act as consultant on sociometric
research to Tracor, Inc.

4. Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology and Education, to act as consultant
on human genetics and to give twelve lectures to residents in training at the Austin
State Hospital.

5. The following faculty of the Department of Chemical Engineering:
(1) Professor Howard F. Rase to serve as a consultant to Esso Research and
Engineering in regard to technical problems and developments in refining of
petroleum and natural gas and the manufacture of chemicals therefrom.



{2) Professor Hugo Steinfink to serve as consultant to Georgia Kaolin Company on
mineralogical problems and interpretation of x-ray diffraction diagrams.

{3) Professor M. Van Winkle to serve as consultant to the Monsanto Company in
regard to research, pilot plant, and plant problems in the fields of separations
technology.

{4) Associate Professor Kenneth B. Bischoff to act as consultant tc Esso Research
Labcratories, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, inthe broad area of chemical reaction
engineering concerning any of the processes used by Esso.

6. The following faculty of the Department of Mechanical Engineering:

{1} Assistant Professor J. Parker Lamb to serve as a consultant to Tracor, Inc. ,
in areas of fluid mechanics and heat transfer.

{2} Assistant Professor A. D. Thomas, Jr., to serve as consultant to Tracor, Inc. .,
on technical matiers in the materials area.

7. The fellowing faculty of the School of Law:

{17 Professor Keith E. Morrison to prepare a legal memorandum on the tax
conseqguences of a rental arrangement for a Dallas attorney.

{2} Professor Millard H. Ruud to review the revision of the state's mental health and
mental retardation laws for the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retgrdation.

- i
USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: I recommend approval of the use of the ?’\’{ £
following faculty~authored books as textbooks for the 13686-67 Long Session:

1. General Geology Laboratory Workbook, by 5. P. Elliscn, Jr., Professor of Geology,
published by Harper & Brothers, which sells for $4. 50 with royalty of 60¢ per copy paid
to the Geology Foundation.

2. Trs following written by members of the faculty of the Department of History:

{1} The Reluctant Belligerent, by Robert A. Divine, published by John Wiley & Sons,
which sells for $1.35 with 10% rovalty to author.

{z) Recording America's Past, by David Van Tassel, published by University of
Chicago Press, which sells for $6. 50 with 10% royalty to author.

(3} When the Eagle Screamed, by William Goetzmann, published by John Wiley
& Sons, which sells for $1.35 with 8% rovalty toc author.

{4) The following by H. Wayne Morgan:

Title Publisher Cost Rovalty
Emerica's Road to Empire John Wiley & Sons S1.45 8%
American Writers in Rebellion Hill & Wang $1.95 10%
Thz Gilded Age Syracuse University Press $5.50 3%

3. The following written by members of the faculty of the Department of Psychology:

{1} Psychological Siatistics, by Quinn McNemar, published by John Wiley and
Sons, which sells for $8. 25 with 15% royaliy to author.

(2} Research in Clinical Assessment, by E. I. Megargee, published by Harper
and Rowe, which sells for $14. 75 with royalty of $1. 00 per copy to author.
{This text is optional. ]

(3) Psychology: A scientific Study of Man, by Fillmore Sanford, published by
Wadsworth Publishing Co., which sells for $7.95 with royalty of 30¢. per copy
to author.




TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL FUNDS: The following trips have been approved with
expenses paid from funds not specifically designated for travel:

1. Charles Hartshorne, Professor of Philosophy, November 13-22,1566, to Hanover,
Germany, to deliver a lecture to the International Leibniz Society, where he will also
seek faculty for the University, transportation expenses in an approximate amount of
$662 to be paid from funds of University Research Institute.

2. Mr. Loren Mozley, Professcr of Art, December 19-23, 1966, to Tacs, New Mexico,
to complete loan forms with Mrs. Ward Lockwood and make arrangements for shipping
of Lockwood paintings for upcoming exhibition, expenses in an approximate amount of
$275 to he paid from the Excellence Fund account for the Ward Lockwcod Art

Exhibition and Catalogue.

3. Mrs. Audrev Slate, Managing Editor, The Graduate Journal, November 30-December
3, 1866, to Denver, Cclorade, io pariicipate in a meeting of the Council of Graduais
Schools and to congult with members in attendance concerning Graduate Journal
publication material on the graduate student and the modern university, to be

published in the winter issue of the Journal, expenses in approximate amount of 5185. 00
ic be paid from Excellence account for Publications.

<. A

FACULTY LEGISIATION: The following legisiation has been passed by the General
Faculty andbr Faculty Council. I recommend approval.

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of November 21, 1966, approved proposal of

the Department of Required Health and Physical Education for Women to give advanced
placement examinations in that area. (D&P 3787-88 - substitute pages.) The proposal
stems from a recommendation of the Committee on Educational Policy after a study of
the Depariments of Required Health and Physical Education for Men and Women which
states in part:

The Committee believes that there should be a more systematic
approach to screening and directing students to activities that
will enhance their physical skills, similar to advanced standing
examination in academic subjects . . . It is possible that a

few students could be excused from the requirement on a basis
of a demonstrated proficienty in two or more activities with a
carry-over value,

Presently students are required to take four semesters of Physical training, and

are excused only for reasons of health, participation in ROTC {men}, or exceptional
nardship. This legislation would make it possible for women students in the department
- io regeive credit for the fourth semester of the reguirement through advanced placement
examinations in which a high proficiency in the knowledge ancd skills of an activity

is demcnstrated.

2. The Faculty Council at its meeting on Novembker 21, 1366, approved the Proposed
Ravision of Class Attendance and Absences as presented on pages 3801-02 of the
Documents and Proceedings of the Faculty Council except that in paragraph 2 of the
revision, after the word "instructors, " there is to be inserted the words "primarily for
counseling purposes. " The present rule indicates that regular attendance at all
meetings of courses is expected, and implementation of this policy is the respconsibility
o the instructor, who may, however, have any special attendance reguirements.

The legislation set out in paragraph 2 provides that it is the duty of the instructor

to keep a record of the atitendance of freshmen and to report fo the appropriate deans

the names of freshmen who have acquired four absences and to report thereafter when the
absences continue fo be excessive. This change was proposed by the Siudent Academic
Deans' and has.the approval of the Deans' Council.

M-9



2. The Pazulty Council on December 13, 1966, approved by the circularization
procedure the proposed changes in the College of Arts and Sciences {D&P 3811-13)
as follows:

{1} Under "Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I," under

"Majors and Minors" the Depariments of Botany, Microbiology, and Zoology recommend
after Biology 607 the following insertion" {or such portion thereof as may be required by
the score on the Biclogy placement test).  The same change is to be made under
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan II under "Crder and Choice of
Work. " TUnder "Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Architectural
Studies," under "Prescribed Work, " after biclogical sciences, insert "{if Biology

607 is offered, only such portion thereof need bhe faken as may be required by the

score on the Riology placement test}. ™ Similar changes are to be made under
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Scienge in Chemistry, for Bachelor of
Szience in Geology, Bachelor of Science in Medical Technology, and Bachelor of

cience in Physics. The recommendation is made since the Departments now have,
in addition to the college board placement test in biclogy, locally administered machine-graded
advanced placement tests for both Biology 6073 and Biolecgy 607b. Those who pass
ineir tests with scores between 90 and 100 are given college credii with a grade of 4,
and those with scores between 80 and 89, college credit with a grade of B. Those who
make scores hetween 70 and 79 will be excused from the Biclogy 607 requirement but
without grade or college credit. Students whe pass the test only for Biology 607a or
for 6070 will ke required to take the other half of the course.

{2} The Department of Germanic Languages, under Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I, under "Majors and Minors" adds German 373,
Representative Writers in order to increase diversity and substance in upper
divisicn offerings.

{3} The Department of Mathematics, under Requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Arts, Plan I, under Major reguirement, recommends that four semester
hours of Mathematics 608E and six semester hours of Mathematics 808E be counted
toward the major requirement since these hours are spent on calculus, whereas
tne remaining are spent on analytic geomeiry. These fwo courses presently appear
in a listing of mathematics courses that may not be counted on the twenty-four
semester hours regquired for the major.

{4) The Department of Sociology, under Reguirements for the Degres of
Bachelor of Arts, under Major requirement, recommends that Sociology 314
{Introduction to Social Research), or the equivalent, be added as a required course
since undergraduate training in elementary research methods is now essential in
the preparation of all sociology majors. This does not change the total required

twenty-four hours of sociclogy,

Y
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGENCY ACCOUNT: The University of Texas Press has
requesied the establishment of an Agency Account o handle transactions connected with
publications for the Amon Carter Museum of Fort Worth. The Museum usually pays all
cost of producing certain books with the University Pregs handling editorial and
promotional details and charging the Amon Carter Museum account for the services. Sales
of these books are through the University of Texas Press normal procedures, the net
receipts from sales being divided 75% to Amon Carter Museum and 25% to the Press except
in cases where the Press also confributes to the cost of manufacture. These transactions
have been handled through the Piner Publications fund, but if is difficult to separate the two
accounts. 1 therefore concur in the recommendation of Business Manager Colvin that such
an account be established under agency funds, to be called "Amon Carter Museum -

Contract Books. " I
R L P -y "_-"___«-\—-—'

e §o

M-10



10

it

iz

Elﬁﬁ,.$ E:;sz;_gﬁ

GIETS AND GRANTS TU THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

THe FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD
CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE

BE SENT THE DONOR BY THd& SELRETARY. ]
THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONOR,

IN THE
IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT

THE DONGR IS A CHARITABAE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DONATION
DUES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL RECEIVED FROM DONOR.
THE AMOUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL DR AN APPROXIMATE DR BOOK
GIFTS FOR ENDODWMENT PURPOSES ARE

CASH GIFT.

VALuUE IN THE CASE OF UNBOLD STOCK.

AN ASTERISK INDICATES NO

THO ASTERISKS INDICATE A NON-

INDICATED BY AN —E— FOLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

DONOR
AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSN
50 E rnURON ST
CHICAGD i1 ILL

ANDONYMQUS

ANUNYMOUS

ASSN UF CONSUMER
FINANCE CDS

251 NORTH FIELD

DALLAS TEXAS

DONALD & BARKETT

'3025-L MAHANNA

SPRINGS DRIVE
DALLAS TEXAS

BASEBALL
OFF-CUOMMISSIUNER
680 STH AVE

NEW YORK N Y

MKS PERRY R BASS
45 WESTOVER RO
FT WORTH 7T, TEXAS

TURNER B BAXTER
251 N FIELD 357
DALLAS TEXAS

BRISTOL LABORATORIES
SYRACUSE N Y

MR & MRS R MAX BROOKS
1500 WEST 24TH
AUSTIN TEXAS

BROWN MEMORIAL TRUST
P 0 BOX 1378
FURT WORTH TEXAS

LHEVRUN RESEARCH LU
200 BUSH 5§87
SAN FRANCISCOG CAL

DESIGNATION

EDUCATION
MAIN UNIVERSITY
GEOLOGY

JOURNAL ISM

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY
BUSINESS.ADMiN
MICROBIOGLGGY
FINE ARTS
ATHLETICS

LHEMICAL ENGR

M-11

PURPOQOSE

RESEARCH

UNRESTRICTED

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUBENY AlID

MEMORIAL FUND

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUBENT AlD

RESEARCH

L

L

AMOUNT

8,150.00 %

150.00 *

2+000.00 *E

500.00

100.00 *E

T86.46

100.00E

100.00 +

9:235.00

500.00E

45000.00%

5,000.00



i3

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

BGNUR
CIBA PHARMACEUTICAL CO
SUMMIT N J

E COCKRELL JR
999 THE MAIN
BUILDING

HOUSTON TEXAS

CUUKRELL FUUNDATLUN
B LUCKRELL JR

#9599 MAIN BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

HOWARD T LLGX
CAPITAL NATL 8K
P iy BOX 550
AUSTIN TEXAS

MRS KATHRYN CROUSBY
780 N GGWER ST
HOLLYWOGD CALILF

DALLAS MORNING NEWS

COMMUNICATIONS
CENTER

DALLAS TEXAS

DELAWARE STATE BOARD~ED
C70 W A CARTER

STATE BUOARD-ED

DOVER DEL

W o4 DISCH MEMORIAL FUND
RIO GRANDE BLDG

900 EAST HARRISON
HARLINGEN TEXAS

DRESSER INDUSTRIES INC
REPUBLIC NATL BK

P T BOX 718

DALLAS TEXAS

ERNST & E£RNSTY
2600 GULE BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

ERNST & ERNST
260C¢ GULE BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

PHIL M FERGUSON
173 TAYLOR HALL
UNIY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

FOLDING PAPER BOX ASSN
222 W ADAMS ST

CHICAGO ILL

FORU FOUNDATION

437 MADISON AVE

NEW YURK N Y

FRANKLIN LIFE INS CO

SPRINGFIELD ILL

DESIGNATIODN

MICROBIOLOGY

ATHLETILS

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

DRAMA

JOURNAL ISM

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ATHLETICS

BUSINESS ADMIN

ACCOUNT ING

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

ZO0LDGY

BUSINESS ADMIN

M -12

PURPOSE

RESEARCH

STUBENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AL1D

ALID

ALID

AID

AID

R
RIS

AMOBUNT

39600@&0

698.00 %

1,000.00

150,00

200.00E

100600

400,00 %

170.00 %

10,000.00

1:;008.00

1900000

500.00 #

500.00

Bs476.00

2:400.,00%



28

29

30

31

32

33

34

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

DONOR

HERBERT J FRENSLEY
P G BUX 3
HOUSTON TEXAS

FRED F FREY
244 N STAR MALL
SAN ANTONIG TEXAS

WOGBDROW W FULLER
335 MAPLEWDOD LN
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

MRS L M GAGE
1404 DORY LANE
IRVING TEXAS

GENERAL CHARITIESs INC
GILBERT LANG

217 E HOUSTON 57

SAN ANTONIO TEX

JOHN P HARBIN
3211 SOUTHLAND
CENTER

DALLAS TEXAS

HEBREW CULTURE FOUNDN

515 PARK AVE
NEW YORK N Y

ARCHIBALD A HILL
3403 MY BONNELL
AUSTIN TEXAS

HOGUSTON GOLF ASSN
TEX THORNTON
P § BOX 22607
HOUSTON 27 TEXAS

JOMN HUME
TECHNICAL SERY
1506 COMMERCE
DALLAS TEXAS

INTERFRATERNITY AND
PANHELLENIC £0U
SPEECH BLDG 101
AUSTIN TEXAS

JODIE ISENHUOWER
BOX 44
THESSALONIKA
GREECE

THOMAS JEFFERSON
SCLIETY

P 0 BOX 38
HANCOCK N H

CHARLES F JONES
P 0 BOX 2180
HOUSTON TEXAS

JALK S & ELVA J JOSEY
FDN

504 WAUGH DR

HOUSTON TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNEVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ACCOUNTING

PURPQSE

STUDENT -AID

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

ARTS AND SLIENCES GENERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ATHLETICS

COLLEGE GOF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LOLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M - 13

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

MEMORIAL FUND

L

AMOUNT

1,000.00E

i00.00+=

10000 *E

100.00 %L

100,00 %

100,00 *E

Z29500.00

500,00 %

500.00%

100.00 %

8.,000.00F

250.00 %

100.60 %

10000

1:000.00 *E



43

44

45

46

47

48

42

51

52

53

54

25

556

57

58

DEGNGR

SID KATZ
ST ANTHONY HOTEL
SAN ANTONID TEXAS

MR & MRS G M KNEBEL
10 PADDINGTON RB
SCARSDALE N Y

KIBL~TV

4 L KELLAM

119 EAST TENTH
AUSTIN TEXAS

GEGRGE S LEALHMAN
P 0O BOX 22624
HOUSTON TEXAS

LYNCH FOUNDATIOGN AGENCY
/0 MERCANTILE

NATL BANK
DALLAS TEXAS

R L MCVEY
P 0O BOX 2511
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS JANE & MARELHAL
1700A 157 CITY

NATL BK BLDEG
HOUSTON TEXAS

MaBit OIL CORPORATION
£ 0 BOX 900
DALLAS TEXAS

NATIONAL ASSN OF SECOND
SCHOOL PRINCIPL

1201 16TH ST N W
WASHINGTGN D C

NFBA FOUNDATION INC
NFBA BLDG

1916 M ST N W
WASHINGTIGN D C

W © NOEL
P 0 B4X 3908
DDESSA TEXAS

ROBERT H PARK
504 WAUGH DR
HOUSTON TEXAS

NELSON PUETT FOUNDATION
5525 BURNET RD
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR & MKS S B RAGSDALE
1636 NORTH BLVD
HOUSTON TEXAS

WEINERT RICHARDSON
1751 QUARRY ST
EAGLE PASS TEXAS

TEX ROBERTSON
CAMP LONGHGRN
BURNET TEXAS

DESIGNATION

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

GEOLOGY

RADID/TV

CDLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ACCOUNTING

ARYTS AND SCIENCES

GEOLGGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

ATHLETICS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ATHLETICS

JOURNALISM

BUSINESS ADMIN

ATHLETICS

M -~ 14

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AiID

MEMORIAL FUND

STUDENT AID

LOAN FUNDS

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

N,

AMOUNT

1;000.00%

1,200.00E

300-00

1060.00

1,000.00F

100.00 *E

59000.00 %

1s006.00

1+500.00

400.00 %

10000+

100-.00E

500,00 %

126-00

390,31 %

140.06 *



59

690

61

62

63

&4

65

a6

67

68

&9

70

71

72

73

DONOR

RUSSELL SAGE FOUNDATION
230 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK N Y

LOUIS SCHARLACK
1100 BROADWAY
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

SAUL SCHARLACK
1100 BROADWAY
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

SIGMA DELTA (Hi
AUSTIN PROF CHAP
T32% PERRY-BROOKS
AUSTIN TEXAS

NOYES D SMITH JR
503 BOLIVAR
BELLAIRE TEXAS

SW ENGRG & EQUIP CO
5300 N CENTRAL
EXPRESSWAY 105
DALLAS TEXAS

STANDARD MANUFACTURING
N D OSWALD

P 0 BGX 5811

CALLAS TEXAS

TECHNICAL SERVICES INC
1506 LOMMERCE
DALLAS TEXAS

TEXAS ATOMIC ENERGY
RES FDN

1506 L{OMMERLE ST
DALLAS TEXAS

TEX ATCMILC ENERGY RES
1506 LOMMERCE ST
DALLAS TEXAS

TEXAS CHAP-AMER COLLEGE
OF APOTHECARIES

U 7 PHARMACY

AUSTIN TEXAS

TEXAS LIFE CONVENTION
P J HENNESSEY

505 £ TRAVIS ST

SAN ANTONID TEX

TEXAS PRESS WOMEN
C/0 M G GIBBS

714 FOSTER

MARLIN TEXAS

TEXAS TRUNK CO INC
BitL ARLITT PRES
PO BOX 7268 5TA A
SAN ANTONIO TEX

TEXAS TRUNK €O INC
P U BOX 72638

STA A

SAN ANTONIO TEX

DESIGNATION

PSYCHOLOGY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES

JOURNALISH

COLLEGE OF ENGR

CHEMICAL ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE DF ENGR

PHARMACY

BUSINESS ADMIN

JOURNAL ISHM

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-15

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

CONFERENLES

LONFERENCES

GENERAL

EACULTY IMPROVE

GENERAL

GENERAL

UNRESTRICTED

AMOUNT

125.00%
125.00%

200.00

200.00%

100.00

500-.00

1;,000.00%

109750aﬁe

23000.00

230.00%

ZQSGOOQG

200.00

500,00

3060.00



DONDOR DESIGNATION PURPOSE AMOUNT

74 TV GUIDE MAGAZINE RADIQ/TV GENERAL $ 57000.00%
RADNGR PA
75 WATSON DISTR CO ATHLETICS STUDENT AID $ 15046.50%

ATIN J&C WATSON
P 0 BOX 2722
HOUSTON TEXAS

76 WEINGARTEN WELFARE ASSN  ARTS AND SCILIENCES GENERAL $ 506.,00%
1400 HERMANN DR
HOUSTON TEXAS

77 WELDING RESEARLH MECHANICAL ENGR STUDENRT AID $ 1,500.00%*
COUNCIL ENGRG FN
345 E 47TH ST
NEW YUORK N Y

78 WEST TEXAS GOLF ASSN ATHLETICS STUDENT AID $ 500.,00%
C/0 F UNDERWOGOD
P U BOX 571
BOGWIE TEXAS

79 WESTEA CHARITABLE LORP BUSINESS ADMIN GENERAL % 1;000.00
C/70 LEWIS H BOND
FT WORTH NATL BK
FT WORTH TEXAS

80 WHIRLPOLL CUORP COLLEGE DBF ENGR GENERAL $ 504.00
ADMINISTRATIVE
CENTER
BENTONHARBOR MIC

BT W R WHITTEN PHARMACY GENERAL % 200.00%
661 FIFTH AVENUE
FORT WORTH TEXAS

82 WOMENS AUXILIARY PHARMALY STUDENT AID $ 100.00%
PHARM ASSN
3017 ORKNEY
EL PASO TEXAS

The foilowing ncenmonetary gifts were received:

83 Morris L. Ernst Humanities Research Center $3,50G.00%*
£85 Madison Avenue Collection of correspondence with
New York, New York Edna Ferber

84 Fred Gipson Texana Program Z2,500,00=%
F. O. Box 266 Manuscripts and personal correspondence
Mason, Texas

85 Grand Central Moderns University Art Museum 1,000.00%%
The Arts Trust Fund Painting, "Yesteryear," by Victor
8 West 56th Street Candell, size 20" x 40"

New York, New York

86 Alfred A. Knopf Humanities Research Center 3.745,50%%
501 Madison Avenue 383 volumes from Mr. Knopi‘s
New York, New York personal library

87 Halsted B, VanderPoel Library No value given®#
Via Maria Christina, 2 Gift of a second one-third of the
Reome, Italy VanderPoel Dickens Collection

M-16



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966~67 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic persommel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full~times twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a propertionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the peried of his appointment., Source of funds for pavment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account.

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
GENERAL, COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
Data Processing Division 5
Szlary Increase
Assistant Director
£, Larl E, Welge, Jr. 12/1 - 8/31 100 12
Previous Appointment 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,260
Salary Rate Increase 4 12 8 360 |
{RBC# 1848) '
Assistant Director
2. Wesley G. Henderson 12/1 - 8/31 100 12
Previous Appointment 9/1 ~ 8/31 100 12
Salary Rate Increase 12

{RBC# 1847)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Institutional Studies Office

Correct the November 4-5, 1966
Docket, Item 7, page M~33, to
read as follows:

Appointment
Computer Programmer ITI
3. Manfred R. Zerbe 9/1 -~ 8/31

This ¢orrection will adjust
Mr, Zerbe's appointment to
the minimum rate for his
classification under the
1966=67 pay plan.

(RRC# 1852)

Univexsity News and Information Service

Transfer of Funds
4.  Amount of Transfer: $513
To: News and Information Service - Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for reclassification and salsry increase of an
Informational Writer from $5,784 to $6,468 effective December
1, 1966,

(RBC# 1845)

M-17



Full~time Salary
Pericd of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE
(continued)

Miscellaneous General Expense

Transfer of Funds
5. Amount of Transfer: 35102
To: University Film Program
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer to the Film Program operating account an account equal
to the receipts from ticket sales to the pay show held November

9, 1%66. Receipts werve deposited to General Budget Income,

{RBG# 18503

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology
Resgignation
Associate Professor
6., Thomas W, McKern 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 511,000
Date of Resignation 1/15/67

{(RBC# 1900)

Transfer of Funds
7. Amount of Transfer: $348
To: Anthrepology -~ Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for installation of additional telephones needed by

the department.
{RBC# 1823)

Astronomy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
8., Amount of Transfer: $5,000
To: Visiting Lecturers
From: Academic Salaries

To establish an account from which visiting lecturers to the
department can be paid.
(RBC# 1768)

Botany

Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate ITI
9. George . Carroll
Tos 9/1 - 11/30 75 12§ 8,520
From: 9/1 -~ 10/14 4£3.5 12 8,520

Source of Funds: University
Research Institute Project
Salaries

Concurrent Employment:

Botany
Assistant Instructor /1 - 12/10 25 9 6,500
(RBCHF 1812)

M-18



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos.,

Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

Chemistry

Correct the December 16-17 Docker,
Item No, 126, page M~52 to read as
follows:

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
10. Carlos E. Rodriguesz 9/1 - 1/15 17 9

Concurrent Employment:
Development of Computer Assisted
Instruction {Coordinating Board
Contract Funds)
Research Scientist Associate
v 9/1 - 1/15 83 12
(RBC# 1669, 1544, 1545, 1726)

Enplish

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
11. Amount of Transfer: $12,000
Tos Visiting Lecturers
From: Academic Salaries

To establish an account from which visiting lecturers to
the department may be paid.
(RBC# 1883)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
12, Lawrence §. Graham /1 - 5/31 100 9

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1838)

Histoxy

Appointment

Visiting Professor

13, John H., Kemble 1/16 ~ 5/31 100 9
(RBC# 1841Y

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
14, Amount of Tramsfer: §7,3500
To: Assistants
From: Academic Salaries (82,500)
Teaching Associates ($5,000)

$ 7,200

9,600

g

$19,000 (:E%{\\

To provide funds for additional student graders needed for the

spring semester.
(RBC# 1786, 1779)

M~19



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)

Mathematics

Change of Status
Lecturer
15. Charles R, Sherer
Tos 1/16
From: 1/1e
{RBCH# 1894)

5/31 100 9 $14,000
5/31 50 9 14,000

Romance Languages

AN

Appointment N\

3

Visiting Professor & Cjkg

16. Cedomil Goic 1/16 5/31 100 9 $14,000\\\ Ly
(RBC# 1819)

Reappointment

Visiting Professor
17. Jose M. Monner-Sans 1/16

H

5/31 100 ) 15,000

Mr. Monner-$Sans was a Visiting
Professor in this department
during the fall semester at the
same rate,

(RBC# 1816)

Resignation
Instructor

18. Lauretta Castelli 9/t ~ 5/31 100 9 7,500

Date of Resignation 1/15/67
(RBC# 1886)

Slavic Languages

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
19, Amount of Transfer: §72
To: Departmental - Maintenance and Operation
From: DPepartmental - Classified Personnel

To provide funds for hourly and part-time secretarial services '
during the period October 31 through November 4, 1966, N
(RBC# 1767) %

Zoology j

Appointment (ZEff
Professor
20. Ken-ichi Kojima 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 21,000

(RBC# 1758)



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS SCIENCES
{continued)

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
21. Amount of Transfer: $49,600
To: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries
From: History - Academic Salaries ($7,500)
Sociology = Academic Salaries ($34,350)
Geography - Academic Salaries ($7,750)

To lapse unused funds in the departmental Academic Salaries Accounts
for utilization by the Dean in other areas, as needed.
(RBC# 1793, 1785, 1822)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNIGATION

Journalism

Appointment
Lecturer
22, John B, Mclane i/16 ~ 5/31 33 G
{RBC# 1871)

Reappointment
Lecturer
23. Ellen F. Pendergraft 1/16 - 5/31 33 9

Mrs. Pendergraft was a Lecturer
in this department during the
fall semester at the same rate.
{RBCH# 1834)

24, Dorothy C. Blodgett 1/16 - 5/31 67 9

Mrs. Blodgett was a Lecturer
in this department during the
fall semester at the same rate,.
(RBC# 1835)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor

25. Jom L. Higgins 1/16 - 5/31 100 9

Source of Funds:
Departmental Salaries

(General Budget) 67
Cooperative School = College
Project {Government Contract) 33

Previous Appointment:
Cooperative School ~ College
Project
Teaching Assistant 9/1 - 5/31 37.5 9

6,667

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC# 1853, 1854)

lo
R€2

733



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction
{(continued)

Appointment
Associate Professor
26, John G. Bordie 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 $12,000

Concurrent Employment:
International Qffice (Contract
Funds)
Associate Professor Linguistics
and Education; Associate Director,
International Office 9/1 - 1/15 100 12 16,000
1/16 -~ 5/31 33
(RBC# 1879, 1880)

COLLEGE QF ENGINEERING

Engineering Mechanics

Interdepartmental Transfer
27. Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Engineering Mechanics - Combined Work Shop
From: (ivil Engineering ~ Maintenance and Operation

To provide the Civil Engineering share of the funds for the Combined
Work Shop budgeted through the Engineering Mechanics Department.
(RBC# 1795)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Drama

Correct the December 16-17, 1966 .

Docket, Item 76, page M-42, to \\ ;

read as follows: ™ ‘ {\E\
\djxg

Appointment i %

Guest Associate Professor
28. Sylvan N, Xarchmer 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 17,400 el

(RBC# 1817)

Interdepartmental Transfer
29. Amount of Transfer: $312
To: Drama - Classified Personnel
From: Qffice of the Dean - Wages

To provide funds needed to upgrade clerical positions in the
Drama Department.
(RBC# 1794)

Music

Appointment

Lecturer

30. Edwin D. McArthur 12/1 ~ 3/31 100 9
{RBC# 1828)

M-22



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
I2em, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Resignation

Assistant Instructor

31. Robert L. Lantecs 9/1 - 1/15 30 9 $ 6,500
1/16 ~ 5/31 25

Date of Resignaticn 1/15/67

(RBCH# 1882)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Interdepartmental Transfer
32, Amount of Transfer: $350
To: Social Welfare Studies Program - Maintenance and Operation
From: College of Arts and Sciences - (ffice of the Dean -~ Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for operation of the Social Welfare Studies Program.
{RBG# 1821)

OFFICE OF THE GRADUATE DEAN

Appointment
Associate Dean
33, Robbin C. Anderson 11/1 - 5/31 33 9 15,500
Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Professor 9/1 ~ 10/31 50 9 15,500

11/1 - 5/31 17
Academic Year Institute
Director and Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 15,500
(RBG# 1808, 1809)

RADIQ-TELEVISION

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
34, Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Radio-~Television - Non-teaching Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for the salary increase of Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan,
Director of Radio-Television effective 9/1/66 as approved by the
Executive Committee September 30, 1966.

{RBC# 1865)

ORGANTZED RESEARCH

Texas Petroleum Research Committee

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
33, Amount of Transfer: $5,110
To: Maintenance and Operatiocn
From: Salaries

To adjust the budget to provide additional funds for publication of
research, for wages for part-time personnel, and for purchases of
capital equipment.

(RBC# 1778)



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)

University Research Institute

Appointment

Assistant Professor (Anthropology)

36. Henry A. Selby
Summetr Faculty Research
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 1895)

3

Assistant Professor {(Classics)

37. Xenneth F. Rose
Summer Faculty Research
Assignment 6/1
(RBC# 1789)

!

8/31

Assistant Professor (Germanic

Languages)

38, Robert D. King
Summer Faculty Research
Agsignment a/1
{RBC# 1896)

8/31

4

Assistant Prcfessor (Pharmacy)

39, Gerald Sullivan
Summer Faculty Research
Assignment 6/1
{RBC# 1862)

8/31

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau

Correct the Wovember 4-5, 1966
Docket, Item 215, page M-53,
to read as follows:

Resignation
Instructor
40, Sue A, Christiansen 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 8/31/66
(RBC# 773)

PHEYSTCAL PLANT

Surpius Property Acquisitions
Transfer of Funds

41, Amount of Transfer: $5,000

%

Time

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos. Rate

160

100

100

100

50

Academic
Rate Stipend
$9,000 $2,040

Academic
Rate Stipend

$10,000 $2,180

Academic
Rate Stipend
$9,000 $2,040

Academic
Rate Stipend
$9,000 52,0490

9 $ 7,500

To: Purchasing, Packing, Shipping and Storage Costs ($4,900)

Maintenance and Operation ($100)
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds to enable the University to continue to participate
in the Surplus Property Acquisitions programs, and to provide office

operating funds.
(RBC# 1805, 1804)

M-24



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Center for Asian Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

42, Amount of Transfer: $1,250
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Salaries

To lapse unused funds originally budgeted for a Teaching Assistant
for use by the Center's library and for lecturers.
{RBC# 1863)

Middle Egst Language and Area Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriatiocns
43, Amount of Transfer: 6625
To: Middle East Center - Salaries
From: Middle East Center - Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds are required to cover the Center's salary
commitments for the fiscal year.
(RBC# 1825)

Humanities Research Center

Transfer of Funds
44, Amount of Transfer: $10,000
To: Library Books, Serials and Bindings
From: Research and Teaching Materials in Latin American Studies

To support the purchase of a Latin-American collection by
the Main Library.
(RBC# 1806)

Excellence Fund Allotment Account

Transfer of Funds
45, Amount of Transfer: $8,962

The following additions to the Excellence Fund Projects have been made
from the Excellence Fund Allotment Account:

(1)~ Physics - The 1967 Symposium on Relativistic Astrophysics $3,000
Tc provide for The University of Texas' contribution toward the
1967 Texas Symposium to be held in New York City January 23~27,
(RBC# 1780)

{2) Romance Languages - French and Italian Development $1,300
To provide funds ($900) for cataloguing of manuscript and periodical
materials recently purchased by The University and to provide funds

($400) for French and Italian films.

{RBC# 1801)

(3) Office of the Dean - Gollege of Education - Development of
Computer Assisted Instruction $ 700
To provide for expenses incurred to connect the computer assisted
instruction demonstration terminal at the American Chemical Scciety
Meeting in New York for the period 9/12/66 through 9/15/66.,
(RBC# 1796)

(4Y Department of Art - Sculpture Creation and Bronze Casting
Procedure Motion Picture $3,962

Reinstatement of lapsed funds,
(RBC# 1844)

M=25



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Full-time Salary

No.

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Botany

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate ITI

46, G. Elizabeth Foerster 1/1 - 8/31

]

Source of Funds: NSF Contract

Previous appointments were at
the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Botany (USPHS Contracts)
Research Scientist 9/1
Assoclate III 1/1
(RBCH 1860)

12/31
1/31

¥

Research Scientist Associate II
&7, Richard W, Hinde 1/1

3

&/31
Source of Funds: NSF Contract

Previcus appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBCH# 1861)

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist Asscciate TI

£8. David Roscher 12/1 12/31

Source of Funds: U.5. Air
Force Contract
(RBCH# 1859)

Rezppointment
Research Scientist Associate II
49, Peter Romna 12/1

1

8/31

Source of Funds: U,.5. Air
Force Contract

Previcus appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 1876)

50. Josef Michl 12/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: U,S. Air
Force Contract

Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBC# 1877)

51, Howard D. Metee 12/1 -~ 12/31

Scurce of Funds: U.S5., Air
Force Contract

Previous appointment was &t
the same rate,
(RBC# 1826)

M-26

Time Mos. Rate
50 12 58,520
100 12 8,520

50

100 12 7,800
100 12 7,800
100 12 8,880
100 iz 7,800
100 12 7,800



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

A
Time

Full-time Sslary
No.
Mos ., Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Chemistry
(continued)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Asscociate TTL
52, Jozsef M, Keleman 12/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: U.S. Air
Force Contract

Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBC# 1897)

53, Toshifumi Morita i2/1 - 8&/31

Source of Funds: 1,5, Air
Force Contract

Previcus appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 1870)

Physics

Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate V
54 . Alan B. Macmahon
To: 9/1 - 9/30
16/1 - 8/31
From: 9/1 - 8/31

Salary Rate Increase

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract
(RBC# 1790)

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
55, John Pierce-Jones 1/1
7/1

6/30
8/31

Source of Funds: University
of Maryland Pupil Services
Research Project and 1ED
Contract

Concurrent Employment:

Educational Psychology
Professor 9/1
(RBCH# 1837, 1836)

5/31

1

Associate Professor
56. Janet T. Spence 9/1

3

5/31

Source of Funds: NDEA
Title IV Contract

Concurrent Employment:

fducational Psychology
Associate Professor o/1
(RBC# 1800)

5/31

M-27

100

100

100
100
100

50
25

50

33

67

12 $ 8,880

12 8,880

12 10,440
12 10,920
12 10,440

12 480

9 15,000

9 15,000

2 12,500

9 12,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Educational Psycholeogy
{continued)

Reappointment
Social Science Research Asscociate V
57. Emma L. Linn

Source of Funds: IED Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 1873)

Change of Status
Sncial Science Research Associate V
58. Grover B. Cunningham, Jr.
Tos

From:

Source of Funds: I1ED Contract
(RBC# 1872)

Special Education

Appointment
Assistant Professor
59. Ralph Hanna

Source of Funds: T,E.A, Contract

(RBC# 1839, 1840)

Civil Engineering

Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty),
Associate Project Director
60, William R. Cox, Jr.
To:
From:

Segurce of Funds: NASA Contract

Concurrent Employment:

Civil Engineering
Assistant Professor
{(RBC# 1833)

Graduate School of Social Work

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate V
6l. Maybeth E. Dreyfus

Source of Funds: U.S. Department
of H.E.W, Administration - Child

Welfare Training Grant
(RBC# 1810)

Period of

%

Full-time Salary

Ne.

Appointment Time Mos. Rate
11/1 - 11/30 100 12 § 9,240
11/1 - 11/30 75 12 10,020
12/1 - 6/30 100
11/1 - 6/30 75 i2 10,020
1/16 - 5/31 33 9 9,000
9/1 - 1/31 25 9 12,000
9/1 - 11/30 25 9 12,000
12/1 - 1/31 12, 9 12,000
9/1 - 5/31 75 9 12,000
i2/1 - 6/30 100 12 16,020



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPONSQRED PROJECTS
{continued)

Office of Graduate Dean

Appointment
Research Scientist Associagte V
62, Chester {0, Britt 11/1 - 8/31 50 12 $13,200

Source of Funds: NSF Graduate
Traineeship Program

Concurrent Employment:

Chemistry
Research Scientist
Associate V 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 13,260
(RBC# 1799)

Research in Astronomy

Appointment
Special Research Associate
63, Paul Griboval 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,800

Source of Funds: NASA Contract
{RBC# 1761)

Technical Staff Assistant V
64, James A, Isbell, Jr, 11/7 - 8/14 100 12 7,800

Source cof Punds: NSF Grant
{(RBC# 1781)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate TI
65. Geoffrey W. Torrence 12/1 -~ 8/31 160 12 7,800

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 1855)

Research Scientist Associate V
66. Frederick L. Beckner 12/1 - 8/14 50 12 14,400

Scurce of Funds: NSF Grant

Previcus appointment was at
the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Defense Research Laboratory
Research Scientist Associate V 9/1 - §/31 50 12 14,400
(RBC# 1858)

67, Frank A, Bozyan 12/1 - 4/30 100 12 12,000
5/1 -~ 8/31 50

Source of Funds: NASA Contract
and NSF Contract

Previcus appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 1856, 1857)



PO
Tl

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appoinment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
{continued)
Accelerator Laboratory
Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IT
68. James L., Foster, Jr. 11/1 -~ 12/31 100 12§ 7,440
Date of Resignation 11/30/66
(RBC# 1827)
Center for Highway Research
Appointment
Research Engineer Associate TI
69, Yoshiagki Xurobane 11/1 - 5/31 50 i2 7,440
Source of Funds: Contract
Payroll Clearing Account
(RBC# 1818)
Defense Resegrch Laboratory
Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
7G., Berman R. Phillips 11/29 - 8/31 100 12 10,920
(RBC# 1869)
Salary Increase and Change of Status
71, Thomas J. Rudolph
To:; Computer Programmer ITI /1 - 11/30 100 12 8,520
Research Scientist B
Associate IV 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,240
From: Computer Programmer IIT 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
Salary Rate Increase 12 720
(RBC# 1875)
72. Robert §. Adair
To: Research Engineer
Associate TIT 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 9,240
Research Engineer
Associate IV 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
From: Research Engineer
Agsociate IIT 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,240
Salary Rate Increase 12 /80
(RBC# 1874)
Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate V
73. ¥ermit W, Harvel
To: 9/1 -~ 10/23 100 12 11,400
10/24 - 12/8 LWOP -- -
12/9 - 8/31 100 12 11,400
From: 9/1 - 10/23 100 12 11,400
10/24 ~ 8/31 LWoP - o

(RBCH# 1890)

M-30



z

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem., Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Defense Research Laboratory
{continued)
Resignation
Research Engineer Associate ITI
74, Calvin L. Chance, Jx. 9/1 - 8/31 100 12§ 8,880

Date of Resignation 11/14/66

(RBC# 1760)
Drug~Plastics Research and
Toxicology l.aboratory
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate II
75, James T. Jacob 12/1 - 5/31 100 12 7,440

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
{RBG# 1830)

Special Research Associate
76, Jay J. Nematollahi 12/1 - 5/31 100 12 12,000
Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 1832)

Engineering Mechanics Resegrch Laboratory

Reappointment
Principal Investigator
77. Eugene A, Ripperger 11/1 - 5/31 17 9 19,000

Source of Funds: Contract for
Engineering Mechanics Research
Laboratory

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.

Concurrent Employment;
Engineering Mechanics Research
Laboratory (U.S. Army Contract
Funds)
Principal Investigator /1 - 4/30 16 9 19,000

Engineering Mechanics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 19,000
(RBC# 1893)

Laboratory of Radiation Biology

Leave of Absence

Research Scientist Associate T
78. Sally V. Hass 9/1 - 6/14 100 12 7,800

Term of Leave 12/1 - 1/31
(RBGH# 1889)



Full-time Salary
Period of o No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos. Rate

SPONSGRED PROJECTS
{continued)

Linguistics Research Center

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IV
79, Secotft A, McGall 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 510,020

Date of Resignation 12/11/66
{RBC# 1831)

Research and Development Centerx
in Teacher Education

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate IV
80. Herbert G. Richek 11/7 - 6/30 50 12 7,440

Source of Funds: Qffice of
Education Contract
(RBCH# 1782)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Management
Appointment

Professor of Management and

Professor of Asrospace Engineering

81. Eugene B. Konecci 12/16 - 5/31 100 9 21,900

Scurce of Funds: College of
Business Administration
Foundation ~ Various Donors
Unallot ted

{RBC# 1802)

Fngineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
82, amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Engineering Foundation - Industrial Associates
From: Engineering Foundations - Various Donors Unallotted

To provide funds for expenses anticipated in connection with
the January and February Industrial Associates Conferences.
(RBC# 1885)

83, Amocunt of Transfer: $1,500
To: Engineering Foundation - 0fficizl Entertainment and (Other Expenses
From: Engineering Foundation ~ Various Donors Unallotted

To cover expenses incurred in connection with the annual faculty
gathering and in connection with increased use of funds for
recruiting and program planning.

(RBC# 1884)

ATt
Transfer of Funds
84, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Fine Arts Foundation -~ Official Entertainment
From: Fine Arts Foundation Unallotted

To cover expenses incurred in connection with Museum Exhibitions.

(RBC# 1866)

M-32



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

University of Texas Press

Appointment
Editor TII
85. Lysander S. Kemp, Jr. 12/1 - &/31

Source of Funds:; UT Press Salaries
and transfer from U. of T. Press
Revolving Publications Fund

(RBGH# 1783, 1784)

Resignation
Editor III
86. Graham B, Blackstock 9/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 1/3/67

(RBC# 1765)

M-33

%

Full-time Salsary
No.

Time Mos. Rate
100 iz $ 7,800
100 12 7,800



)
e lhe

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND WEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

Item Present Proposed Effective
No. Explanation Status Status Dates
1. Wiliiam 8., Franz

Institute of Public Social Science

Affairs Research Asscociate II

Salary Rate $ 5,268

Government Teaching

Assistant
Academic Rate $ 3,951 {equiv) $ 5,200 9/1/66
(1965=-66)

Mr. William Stewart Franz, a graduate student in this department, is serving as a
teaching assistant this year. He came here with a B.A. degree from Trinity
University in Sanm Antonio, Im his first year he was a Woodrow Wilson Fellow; in his
second year he had a University Fellowship, and during the late spring or summer we
additionally appointed him as a Social Science Research Asscociate to perform a
limited set of tasks in a departmental research program. As it happened, he was
appointed then at an annual rate more than $1,000 below that of the Teaching
Assistagntship which he currently holds.

This letter recommends that the increased rate be approved for Mr. Franz during the
current year, He a third-year graduate student and one of our best. He will be
taking his comphrehensives this fzll and has applied for a Fulbright Research
Fellowship in Australia for the summer and next fall. His advancement has been
excellent and he is making splendid progress toward his degree, The rate at which
he is being paid is exactly the same as that of other teaching assistants with his
qualifications,

{(RBC# 1762)

2, Joe K. Humphreys

Education Psychology -  Social Science

Office of Education Research Associate

Contract II

Salary Rate $ 4,200

Ecenomics Teaching
Assistant

Academic Rate $ 3,150 (equiv) $ 4,400 9/1/66

(1965-66)

Mr. BHumphreys is a graduate student, holding a B.A degree in FEconomics. His
appointment as a Teaching Assistant is at the minimum of the range.
(RBC# 1849)

3. Patricia D. Moehlman
Institute of Marine Research Scientist
Science Assistant I
Salary Rate § 4,200
Zoology Teaching
Assistant
Academic Rate $ 3,150 (equiv) $ 4,800 9/1/66

(1965-66)

Patricia D. Moehlman was emploved last summer on & part-time basis. The summer
appointment should be viewed as an interim appointment.
(RBC# 1803)



Item Present Proposed Effective

Ro, Explanation Status Status Dates
4, Homer A, Napier, Jr.

Educational Psychology - Statistical Clerk

Contract Funds

Salary Rate $ 3,660
General Business Teaching
N Assistant
Academic Rate $ 2,745 {equiv) $ 4,400 g/1/66

{1965~646)
Mr. Homer Albert Napier was employed two-thirds time as a statistical clerk in the
Coliege of Education during the period June 1, 1966 through August 31, 1966.
Beginning September 1, 1966, Mr. Napier was hired by the Department of General
Business as a Teaching Assistant in Statistics. Mr. Napier has his B. A. in
Mathematics, and is an excellent teacher,
assistants,

(RBCH 17643

$4.,400.00 is the minimum rate for teaching

~

3. David ¥. Phillips

Library lerk
Salary Rate $ 2,820
Mathematics Teaching
Assistant
Academic Rate $ 2,115 (equiv) § 4,400 9/1 - 1/15
(1%65~66)

Mr. David F. Phililips was a Clerk in the Library last year. This year Mr. Philliips f
has been appointed as Teaching Assistant at the minimum rate of $4,400, T
(RBCH# 1813)

6. Edwin P, Shaw, Jr.
Linguistics Research Computer Programmer Research Scientist
Center IT Associate TII1

Salary Rate s 7,800 $ 8,880 12/1/66
Scurce of Funds:

Government Contract

Funds - Payroll

Clearing Account

During his past 18 months of employment at The Linguistics Research Center, Mr,
Shaw has demonstrated outstanding capabilities in the area of advanced programming
systems development. He participated in the design and implementation of the CORE
experimental time shared retrieval system, and wag assigned sole responsibility

for the planning and implementation of the successful JURNAL remote file~manager
system now being used by the Center as a main input source for linguistic and other
data to the LRC machine-based files, His talents and his experience over the past
twoe vears uniquely gualify him as a replacement for Mr. McGzll in assuming direct

responsibility for planning the systems development and for supervising its
implementation.

This work is a major part of our program for conversion of existing language processing
capabilities from the IBM 7040 to the CDC 6600-1700 system, Tt involves extensive
redesign of processing functions towards time shared console operations, monitor
systems development for the CDC 1700, and adaptation of the language analysis and

synthesis algorithms to take advantage of special feagtures of the CDC 6600,
{(RBC# 1913)

Norman Hackerman
Vice-Chancellor for
M-35 "Academic Affairs



ey

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
Texas Western College

January 2, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransgom, Chancellocr
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on January 27-28, 1967: 8

GIFIS B%’?: 4 Q’L’/{ JQ\

The following gifts have been received by THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO -
Texas Western College. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships
where the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donox is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an
evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Anonymous_ - Books § 445.00
e £ (Estimate)

Y
I, S

RS
. American Airlines Foundation® Excellence Fund 1,000.00
633 Third Avenue
New York, New York
Mr. E, K. Rhatigan, RegilonalVice-
President - Scuthern

2

3. Dr. Paklo Ayub¥ Excellence Fund 160.00
c/o Farsh Mfg. Co.
P. 0. Box 9519
El Paso, Texas

4. Border Machinery Company¥ Excellence Fund 250.00
P. 0. Drawer 9639
El Paso, Texas 79986
Mr. Howard Strain

5. Border Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.* Nelson Professorhsip 500.00
. 0. Box 71
El Pasc, Texas
Mr. Max R. Prestridge, President

6. Dipp & Company¥ Excellence Fund 100.00
P. 0. Box 55
£l Paso, Texas 79940
Mr. Mike Dipp

7. ELl Paso Claim Men's Association® Scholarship 200.00
P. 0. Box 2255
El Pasc, Texas 79952
Mr. Carl M. Dickson, President



I B
s :

GIFTS (Continued} ER
Donozr Purpoge and Condition Amount
8. El Pasc Laundry & Cleaners Co.¥ Excellence Fund $§ 100.00

901 South Santa Fe
EL Paso, Texas 79901
Mr. George H. Harvie

9, Dr. and Mrs. Joe R. Fioyd¥® Excellence Fund 100.00
2809 Richmond
El Pasce, Texas 79930

10. Furrs, Incorporated® Excellence Fund 500.00
Box 722
£1 Pasc, Texas 79944
Mr. A, R. Arnold

P
£
p

]
"

Harrison Business Egquipment™® Exce Fuand 500.060
1409 Texas Street
El Pasc, Temas 79901

Mr, William M. Hartison

et

found
)
#-

f—
N3

Hicks Auto Lease, Inc.® Excellence Fund 250.00
P. O, Box 3665

Ei Paso, Texas 79923

Mr. Henry Hicks, President

13. Investment in Youth Awards Scholarship 500.00
cfo Maj. Wm. L. Ellis
Support Co., S & MA, Subs. Div.
AP0 New York, New York 02052
Mrs. William L. E1lis, Chairman

14, Mrs. J. Davis Mayfield+® Scholarship 400 .00
4605 Cumberland Circle
El Pasc, Texas 79903

15, Miners Scholarship & Development Fund¥®  Advertising Fund ©3,000.00
The State National Bank
P. 0. Box 1072
E1l Pasc, Texas
Mr. William Hanley

16. Spearhead Schelarship Fund Scholarship 500.00
3rd Armored Division (Spearhead)
APO New York, New York 09039
John D. Mixsell, Jr. CPT, AGC,
Custodian

17. Mr. and Mrs. Moses D. Springer¥ Fessinger Memorial 100.00
19G1 North Stanton Street
£1 Paso, Texas 79902

18. Standard 0ii Company of Texas® Nelson Professorship 500.00
P. 0. Box 1249
Housgton, Texas 77001
Mr. L. F., Adams, Vice President

19. Textronlix, Incorporated® Equipment for 2,065.00
1238 Ortiz Drive, 5. E. Electrical Engineering (Estimate)
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108 Department
Mr. Hank Longaker

20. CORRECTION ITEM -~ Delete Item 16 reported in docket for meeting on December
16-17, 1966, 1Item had been previously reported.

21. CORRECTION ITEM - Delete Item 41 reported in docket for meeting on December
16-17, 1966. 7ITtem had been previously reported,
*Mo letter of transmittsl

W-2



¥

4
COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS Q@Jﬁ)‘{?,__,/\ A
The following contracts and contract amendmente have Dbeen negotiated and
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects.
1 recommend vour approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Order Numbers ROTC-1 FY 67 through ROTC~-10 FY 67 to Basic Agreement Number
DABDLI-67-01030 by which Headquarters Fort Sam Houston, Office of the Aszsistant
Chief of Staff, G4, Procurement Divigion, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas,
provides a total of $1,644 for educational services for ROTC students for the
fall session, 1966 and the spring session, 1967.

2. Modification #7 to research grant #DA AMC-36-039-63-G-8 by which the United
States Army Electronics Command, Fort Mommouth, New Jersey graunts approval for
the purchase of non-expendable eguipment utilizing present funding available to
Texas Western (College of The University of Texas under this grant. Research
will be under the direction of Dr. Lennie L. Abernethy, Director of Schellenger
Research laboratory.

3. Contract #DAHCC-67-C-0001 by which the USASA, Central Procurement Activity,

Vint Hill Farms Station, Warrenton, Vivrginia 22186, awards $124,785 for a Study

of Acoustic Collecticon Technigues in Support of the CONUS Collection Program. The
contract is effective August 1, 1966, and will be in force for a period of 485 days.
The analysis portion of the contract will be completed 365 days after award of the
contract. The reseaxch will be under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy,
Director of Schelienger Research Laboratory.

4. Order ##DABDO7-67-D~1405 to Basic Agreement DABDO7-66-C-0252 whereby Purchasing
and Contracting Offic, Building 4104, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides a maximum total
obligation of $12,000.00 for educational services during the fall semester, 1966.

5. Modification #A00l to Order #DABDO7-67-D-1405 to Basic Agreement #DARD0O7-66-
C-0252 whereby Purchasing and Contracting Office, Fort Bliss, Texas increases the
contract by 263 semester hours from 1,060 semester hours to 1,323 semester hours,
the total amount of Delivery Order is increased by the sum of £2,883.75 from
$12,000.00 to $14,883.75.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1966~67 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAT. AND GENERAL

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

News and Information Service

1. Appeint Priscilla C. Tripp as Secretary effective November 16, 1966, at an
annual rate of $3,204.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,536.50 to
come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 198)

RESIDENYT INSTRUCTION

Biology
2. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) § 500.00
Travel 500.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 1,000.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations
to utilize departmental funds to greatest
advantage. {RBC 201)

Leyehology

3. Change the status of Philip Himelstein effective November 1, 1966 through
January 31, 1967, from Professor {1/2 time) to Professcor (3/4& time) with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $958.35 to come from unallocated
salaries. He will also serve during this pericd as Associate Project Director
(1/4 time) of HEW Community Action Program 5977. (RBC 199)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1866-67 RUDLGEY

By

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (Continued)

Sociology

&. Appoint Elna C. Padgett as Secretary effective November 21, 1966, at an annual
rate of $3,204.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,492,00 to come from
unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 203)

Civil Engineering

5. Reappoint Michael W. 0'Neill as Instructor {(1/3 time) effective September 1,
1966 for the 1966 Fall Semester at a full-time nine~months rate of $8,100.00 (1965 -
66 rate - $8,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,350.00 to come
from the appropriation for Associate Professor {1/Z time) in the amount of $6,000.00
with the unused $4,650.00 lapsed to unalleocated salaries. (RBC 183)

School of Engineering - Qffice of the Deaxn

6. Reclassify Warren H. Mizer effective November 1, 1966, from Technical Staff
Assistant IV (1/2 time) to Technical Staff Assistant V {1/2 time) and increase

his annual salary rate from $5,784.00 to $6,468.00 with the necessary additional
funds in the amount of $285.00 to come from unallocated salaries in the amount of
8276.00 and from the appropriation for Assistants (Hourly) in the amount of $9.00.
This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 202)

Unallocated Accounts

7. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Salaries §25,000.00
To: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 25,000.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropristicns to
make more funds availlable for regular operating
purposes. (RBC 196)

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT
Grounds Maintenance

8. Appoint Manuel Alcala as Laborer effective October 24, 1966, at an annual rate
of 52,172,006 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,856.71 to come from un-
aliocated szlaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. {RBC 197)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

HEW Community Action Program 5977

9. Change the statug of Philip Himelstein effective November 1, 1966 through January
31, 1967, from Associate Project Divector {1/2 time) to Associate Project Director
(1/4 time) with the unused funds in the amount of $958.35 lapsed to unencumbered
salaries for this project. He will also serve during this period as Professor (3/4
time) in the Department of Psychology. (RBC 200}

Sincerely,

g

Joseph M. Ray
President



Fony

Arlington State College of
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Ariington, Texas

December 20, 1966

Dr, Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on January 27, 196T:

-
OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT 2”‘1 Ce.

I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted to undertake the
outside duties specified, the work to be arranged so as not to interfere
with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter I1I,

Sec., 13, of Part I of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for
the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Carl D. Wiseman, Associate Professor, Engineering Mechanics, to
serve as consultant to the Materials Research group, Ling-Temco-Vought.

Z. Ralph W, Estes, Assistant Professor, School of Business, to serve
as consultant with Benefit Information Service Co. of Fort\ﬁWortb.

GIETS - N
The following gifts have been received by Arlington State College, 1
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board
be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of schelarships where
the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an
evasion of taxes,

Donor Purpose and Amount
Condition
1. Atlantic Pipe Line Company Scholarship Fund $500. 00

R. G. Dulaney, Vice-Pres.
Southwestern Pipe Line Div.
P.O. Box 2819

Dallas, Texas 75221

2, Texas Instruments Foundation* Semi-conductor $1, 000, 00
Mr. T. H. Dudley Devices-Electrical
13500 North Central Expressway  Xngineering
Dallas, Texas

3, Jimn Puif * : Library - Books $500. 00
2418 Continental Bank Bldg.
Ft. Worth, Texas

*No letter indicating purpose of gift received,
AR-1



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN S TO THE 1966-67 BUDGE [ g DR

Item, Department, Period of %o Full- lime Salary
Title, Name Appointment lime No. Mos. Academic Rate

CENERAL INSTIPUTIONAL EXPENSE

Official Functions

ransfer of Funds:

1. Amount of Iransfer: $5,000.
To: Oifficial Functions, Other Expense
From: Salary Savings-Instructional Administration-Unzallocated Salaries

The amount of official functions for Arlington 3tate College has been in-
creased above the estimate made in the budget, particularly, the very
successful Urban Affairs Conference. This conference increased the
cost of Official Functions, therefore, we are reguesting $5, 000 be
transferred from Salary Savings-Instructional Administration to this
account, (RBC #194)

LIBERAL ARTS

Psychology and Education

Appointment:

Z. Instructor
Jean K, Tracey 9/1 - 5/31 50% 9 £6, 750.

Appoint Jean K. Tracey as Instructor with academic rate of $6750,
Employed on 1/2 time basis for 9 months. Source of Funds: 12-802,

Unallocated Salaries. {RBC #196)

Mathematics

Appointment:

3. Lecturer
Paul Domanovsky 9/15 - 1/31 40 % 41/2 $5, 400,

Appoint Paul Domanovsky as Lecturer effective 9/15/66 at academic
rate of $5400. Employed 40% at $1080. Source of Funds: Departmental
Unallocated Salaries., (RBC #197)

4, Lecturer
Ju-Nam Chew 9/15 - 1/31 40% 4 1/2 $5, 400,

Appoint Ju~Nam Chew as Lecturer effective 9/15/66 at acadernic
rate of $5400. Employed 40% at $1080. Source of Funds: Departmental
Unallocated Salaries. {(RBC #198)

5. Lecturer
Evelyn L, Carletti 9/15-1/31 40 % 4 1/2 $5, 400,

Appoint Evelyn L. Carletti as Lecturer effective 9/15/66 at an academic

rate of $5400, Employed 40% at $1080. Sour ce of Funds: Departmental
Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #199)}

ARw2Z



.

Itern, Department, Period of %o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos, Academic Rate

6, lL.ecturer
Lillian M. Bales g/15 - 1/31 20% 41/2 $6, 000,

Appoint Lillian M, Bales as Lecturer effective 9/15/66 at an academic rate
of $6,000. Employed 20% at $600. Source of Funds: 12-802, Unallocated
Salaries. (RBC #200)

ENGINKERING

Civil Engineering

Appointrment:

7. Lecturer
Edward C, Jahn 9/15 - 1/31 33 1/3% 41/2 $6, 930.

Appoint Edward C. Jahn as Lecturer effective 9/15/66 at an academic rate
of $6930., Employed 33 1/3% at $1155, Source of Funds: $850 from Depart-
mental Unallocated Salaries, $305 from 12-802, Unallocated Salaries,

(RBC #201)

8. Lecturer
Elam L. Denham g/15 - 1/31 33 1/3% 41/2 $6,000.

Appoint Elam L., Denham as Lecturer effective 9/15/66 at an academic rate
of $6,000, Employed 33 1/3% at $1,000. Source of Funds: 12-802, Un-
allocated Salaries. (RBC #202)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Organized Research-Liberal Arts

Transfer of Funds:

9, Armount of Transfer: $1,825.
To: Wages, Hourly
From: Other Expense

Allocate funds to the various departmental research projects for student help.
This amount will be used by several departments within the Liberal Arts

School., Source 3 funds: Other Expense, (RBC #192)

AUKILIARY

Food Service Center

Resignation:
10, Food Service Director
Alma B, Stekelenburg 9/1 - 8/31 12 $8, 880.

Accept resignation of Mrs. Stekelenburg from this position effective November
30, 1966, Employed at annual rate of $8880, including $216 for meals. Trans-
fer balance of salary to Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC #203)

AR-3



Iterm, Department Period of T Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos. Academic Rate
Promotion:

11. Acting Food Service
Director

Harzel 1., Burks 12/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $6, 252,

Promote Hazel L., Burks to Acting Food Service Director effective 12/1/66
at an annual rate of $6, 252, plus $216 for meals. Source of Funds:
Departmental Unallocated Salaries. {RBC #205)

Very truly yours,

R, Woolf
resident



THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

January 2, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approvael and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on January 27-28, 196I£€ &Q\
APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP AND/OR CHANGE IN STAFF MEMBERSHIPS OF THE
MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS:--

On recommendation of thne Rxecubive Committee of the Medical oStarff in
accordance with the By-Laws and Rules and Regulations of the Medical
Staff, approval is requested for the following appointments and/or

change in staff memberships on the Medical Staff:

1. Change the status of Dr. Richard Squier Benua, Asscclate Professor,
full-time, Department of Internal Medicine, from assoclate to active
membership on the Medical Staff.

2. Appoint Janelle A. Sloane, M.D., Instructor, Depariment of Pathology,
full-time, active membership on the Medical Staff.

3. Appoint Amir Hooshang Missaghian, M.D., Fellow, Depariment of
Pediatrics, full-time, associate membership on the Medical Sfafi,
AL X I .
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants
have been negotiated by the Associate Director and have been sighed by
the Executive Director and Dean upon the recommendation of the academic
director and Associate Director, and approved by the Comptroller and
Chancellor. I recommend approval and ratification of the signatures:

L. Grant No. 5 ROL HE 07844-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $29,298, for the
period December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1967, for research on Acute
Glomerulcrnephritis Course and Prognosis. The total project perlod
extends from December 1, 1964 through November 30, 1967. The project is
directed by Dr. Warren F. Dodge, Associate Professor, Department of
Pediatries.

2. Grant No. 3 ROL AM O7736-03S1, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,758, for the
period September 1, 1966 through March 31, 1967, for research on Studies
of Insulin Binding in Growth Onset Diabetes. The total project period
extends from September 1, 1964 through March 31, 1967. The project is
directed by Dr. Luther B. Travis, Assistant Professor, Depariment of
Pediatrics.

3. Grant To. 5 RO1l AL 03635—0?, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides 19,020, for the
period December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1967, for research on
Hormones and Response to Btaphylococecal Endoioxin. The total project
period extends from January 1, 1965 through November 30, 1967. The
project is directed by Dr. Rebert D. Higginbotham, Professor, Department
of Microblology.



L. Grant No. 1 ROL AT 07630-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $63,606, for the
period November 1, 1966 through Cctober 31, 1967, for research on The
Preparation of Improved Cholera Vaccines. The total project periocd
extends from November 1, 1966 through October 31, 1969. The project is
directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor and Chairman, Department of
Microbiclegy.

5. Grant Wo. 5 ROL NB 00690-13, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2k,553, for the
period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on Electron
Mlcroscopy of the Nervous System. The total project period extends from
January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1969. The project is directed by Dr.
Donald Duncan, Professor and Chairman, Department of Anatomy.

6. Grant No. 2 TOL AM 05284-06, Revised, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $32,126,
for the period July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967, for training in Renal
and Metabolic Diseases. The project is directed by Dr. Luther B. Travis,
Asslstant Professor, Department of Pediatrics.

7. Grant No. 5 ROL MH 11667-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $88,588, for the
period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for research on Computer
Aralysis of a Psychiatric Treatment Program. The total project period
extends from September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1968. The project is
directed by Dr. Joe P. Tupin, Assistant Professor, Department of Neurology
and Psychiatry,

8. Authorization by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Vocational Rehabilitaticn Administration, Washington, D. C., extends the
expiration date of Grant No. VRA RD-1996-M-66 through June 30, 1967. The
revised pericd dates are March 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967. The project
i1s directed by Dr. John R. Derrick, Professor and Chief, Divisicn of
Thoracic and Cardicvascular Surgery, Depariment of Surgery.

9. Grant No. 5 ROl NB 02951-07, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,639, for the
period Januvary 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on
Spontaneous Necrosis in Striated Muscle., The total project period extends
from Januvary 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed
by Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professor, Department of Pathology.

10. Censtruction Grant Awasrd Wo. 1L-JO2-HM-00164-01, 1-J02-HM-0016501 and
1-J02-HM-00166-01, by which the Department of Health, Fducation, and
Welfare, Public Health SBervice, Division of Hospital and Medical
Facilities, Silver Spring, Maryland, provides an amount not to exceed
$992,761 of which expenditures for construction and fixed equipment shall
not exceed $958,026 and for movable eguipment shall not exceed $34,699 for
the construction of the Clinical Science Building, Basic Science Building
and Animal Bullding. Contracts or cther binding arrangements for con-
struction of the facilities for which this grent ic awarded shall be
effected not later than September, 1967, unless, upon application by the
Grantee, a later date is approved by the Surgeon General.

G-2



CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

CONTRACTS:

University of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated.

!:-'t}l
W

¢

R w.lg

The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The

I recom-

mend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. 1Interagency Co-Operative Contract No. IAC(66-6T)-302, by which The
University of Texas Medical Branch agrees to pay an amount not to exceed
$5,000 to the Texas Department of Corrections at Huntsville, Texas, for
blood ($5.00 per unit) drawn from the inmate population recruited as a
paid donor but not to include those recruited for commutation of sentence

or as volunteer donors.
1966 through August 31, 1967.

Blocker, Jr., Executive Director and Dean.
the State Board of Control on November 1, 1966.

2. ILease Agreement between The Sezly & Smith Foundation and The Univers

The period of the contract is from November 1,
The contract was signed by Dr. T. G.

The contract was signed by

e j ) LK&

of Texas Medical Branch, by which the Medical Branch agrees to pay The
Sealy & Smith Foundation at an annual rent of $6,846, for the period
beginning on the 20th day of October 1966 and to end on the 30th day of
June, 1967, for the lease of 1630 square feet of space in The Sealy &

Smith Professional Building.

the Regional Medical Programs School of Allied Health Sciences.
of Regents' Minutes of August 26-27, 1966, Item e, Page 15).

This space is to be used for offices for

(Board
This

document was signed on behalf of the Medical Branch by Mr. Warren G.

Harding, Associate Director.

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL):

‘:quc;’*k“ qi?:h/z\o

The following gifts and grants have

been received at the Medieal Branch.

I recommend acceptance and that the

appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. Bay Area Heart Association Research on Surgical $ 600.00
622 Kempner Correction of Mitral In-
Galveston, Texas sufficiency; directed by
Dr. James W. Hopkins,
Resident, Department of
Surgery.
2. Bay Area Heart Association  Research on Effect on the $ 600.00
622 Kempner Threshold of Ventricular
Galveston, Texas Fibrillation in the Baboon;
directed by Dr. George R.
Herrmann, Ashbel Smith
Professor, Department of
Internal Medicine.
3. Bay Area Heart Association Research on The Exercise $  L400.00
622 Kempner Phonocardiogram and Carotid
Galveston, Texas Pulse in Ischemic Heart
Disease; directed by Dr.
Dan C. Allensworth,
Instructor, Department of
Internal Medicine.
4. Bay Area Heart Association Research on the Use of $  L400.00
622 Kempner Echocardiogram in Cardiac
Galveston, Texas Disease States; directed
by Dr. James C. Wright,
Associate Professor,
Department of Internal
Medicine.
5. T. J. Brown and C. A. For support of research on $10,000. 00

Lupton Foundation, . Inc.
P. 0. Box 1378
Ft. Worth, Texas

Teukemia and Allied Diseases:
directed by Dr. Wm. C. Levin,
Director, Hematology Research
Iaboratory, and Professor,
Department of Internal
Medicine

G-3

#Po



10,

11.

Donor

Purpose and Conditions

The Dow Chemical Company
Freeport, Texas

The Epilepsy Foundation
1419 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Miss Gladys Kempner
1702 Broadway
Galveston, Texas

Muscuiar Dystrophy
Associations of
America, Inc.

1790 Broadway

New York, N.Y.

The Sealy & Smith
Foundatiocn

200 North Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

The Sealy & Smith
Foundation

200 North Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

To study pathologically

and biologicalily polurethane
dust; directed by Dr. R. H.
Rigdon, Professor, Depart-
ment of Pathclogy.

¥or the Study of the
Etiology of Hemiatrophy
Associsted with Neonatal
Injury of the Parietal
Cortex, A Preliminary
Investigation; directed
by Dr. Glenn A. Russell,
Assoclate Professor,
Department of Anatomy.

Check from the U. S.
National Bank, Trust
Department, Galveston,
Texas, representing the

net income cash balance

in the Gladys Kempner Trust
Fund which is to be used for
Hematological Research under
the direction of Dr. Wm. C.
Levin, Director of Hematology
Research laborstory, and/or
his successor. (Board of
Regents' Minutes of February
15-16, 1963, Item No. 11,
Page G-6)

Grant-in-Aid for research on
Ion Transport Biochemistry in
Myopathies, for the period
January 1, 1967 through

December 31, 1967; directed by

Dr. Harry Darrow Brown,
Assistant Professor, Depart-
ment of Bicchemistry.

For the advancement of the
development programs at the
hospital; expenditures to be
gauthorized by Dbr. T. G.
Blocker, Jr., Executive
Director and Dean. (This

is an extension of a previous
gift previously docketed -
Board of Regents® Minutes of
Februsry 25-26, 1966, Item
o. 18, Page G-5)

For the purchase of one
parcel of property to be
used for aospital or
hespital related purposes.
This payment will be charged

Amount

$16,170.00

8

$

$

&

5,100, 00

730. 00

7,500.00

5,000, 00

$16,755.00

to The Sealy & Smith Foundaticn's
commitment of $3,800,000 (Board
of Regents' Minutes of September,

1963).



Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

12. University of Texas For the purchase of lockers $ 277.20
Medical Branch for the First Year Class in
Cooperative Society, the School of Medicine.
Ine. (This is an extension of a
916 Strand previous gift previously
Galveston, Texas docketed - Board of Regents'

Minutes of December 16-17,
1966, Item To. 18, Page G-
T,

Recommended Amepdments to 1966-67 Budget

General Administration

Cfflce of Admissions

1. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betity M. Compton, Administrative
Assisbant, at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective December

28, 1966. (RBC 3kk)

Service Computation Center

2. Accept the resignation of Richard W. Crawford, Assistant Dats Pro-
cessing Manager, at a salary rate of $9,600 for 12 months, effective
October 31, 1966. (RBC 325)

Offlce of the Purchasing Agent

3. Change the status of Mrs. Dorothy E. Leonard from (lerk-Typist I at =
salary rate of $3,348 for 12 months to Clerk-Typist II at a salary rate of
$3,828 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1966. Additional funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RRC 327)

Instruction and Departmental Research

School of Medicine

Office of the Dean of Medicine

L. Appoint Dr. William J. McGanity as Acting Dean of Medicine, part-time,
at a salary of $8,600 for 12 months ($5,00C from General Budget and $3,600
from Department of Heaslth, Education, and Welfare Grant No. 1-T02-CH-1069-
01, effective November 1, 1966. Tunds for the General Budget portion of
this salary are to come from departmental non-teaching sslaries. Dr.
MeGanity also serves as Profegsor and Chalrman, part-time, in the Depart-
ment of Obstetrics and Gynecology, at a salary of $25,000 for 12 months.
Total salary for 12 months, $33,60C. {(RBC 330)

Internal Medicine
5. Appoint Dr. Thomas P. Haynie as Lecturer in Medicine {Nuclear Medicine),
part-time, without salary, effective September 1, 1966. (RBC 31L4)

Neurology and Psychiatry
6. Appoint Dr. Paul Wnite as Lecturer, part-time, without salary, effective
September 1, 1966. (RBC 315)

7. Appoint Dr. John B. Siegfried as Assistant Professor - Psychology {part-
time), without salary, effective December 1, 1966. (RBC 333)

8. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Jerry H. Patrick, Assistant Professor -
Psychology, from $11,500 for 12 months to $12,000 for 12 months, effective
December 1, 1966. Additional funds needed are to come from N.I.H. Grant
No. 5 ROL-MH-11669-02. (RBC 3k1)

G-5



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Obstetrics and Gynecology

9, Accept the resigration of Dr. William J. McGanity as Professor and
Chairman, part-time, at a salary of $5,000 for 12 months from National
Fund for Medical Education, effective October 31, 1966, Dr. McGanity has
been appointed as Acting Deazn of Medicine, part-time, effective November
1, 1966. (RBC 331)

10. Change the status of Mrs. Evelyn W. Calhoun from Clinical Assistant
{full-time) at a salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months to Social Work
Supervisor (part-time) at a salary of $8,547 for 12 months, effective
December 1, 1966. Funds needed are to come from State Department of
Health Contract. Mrs. Calhoun also serves as Social Work Supervisor, part-
time, Social Service, at a salary of $693.00 for 12 months. Total salary
for 12 months, $9,240. (RBC 345)

Pathology

11. Increase the salary rate of Dr. William J. Holaday, Assistant Pro-
fessor, from $21,500 for 12 months ($14,500 from General Budget and $7,000
from Professional Fees - Pathology) to $22,000 for 12 months ($1h, 500 from
Genersl Budget and $7,500 from Professional Fees - Pathology), effective
November 1, 1966. (RBC 317)

12. Dbelete the name of Dr. Sumner 5. Arnim, Lecturer, without salary.
Dr. Arnim did not accept his 1966-67 appointment. {RBC 332)

13. Increasse the salary rate of Dr. Richard B. Marshall, Assistant
Professor, from $21,500 for 12 months {$12,000 from CGeneral Budget and
$9,500 from Professional Fees - Pathology) to $22,000 for 12 months

($12,000 from General Budget and $10,000 from Professional Fees - Pathology),
effective November 1, 1966. (RBC 319)

Pedlatrics

15, Increase the salary rate of Dr. Rose G. Schneider, Research Associate
Professor, from $12,000 for 12 months ($1,020 from Professional Fees -
Pediatrics and $10,980 from N.I.H. Grant No. 5 RCL-AM-00780-16) to $12,500
for 12 months ($1,520 from Professional Fees - Pediatrics and $10,980 from
N.I.H. Grant Wo. 5 ROL-AM C00780-16), effective November 1, 1966. (RBC 318)

i5. Appoint Dr. Amir H. Misssghisn as Fellow in Comprehensive Care Unit
at a stipend of $9,500 for 12 months, effective October 27, 1966. Funds
needed are to come from the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Children's Bureau, Project No. 240-02. (RBC 326)

Pharmacoliogy

16. Appoint Dr. Sydney Ellis as Visiting Professor, without salary,
effective January 1, 1967 through June 30, 1967. (RBC 321)

17. Appeint Dr. Sydney Ellis as Professor and Chairman, at a salary rate
of $28,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1967. Funds needed are to
come from the departmental teaching salary budget. (RBC 322)

Thyslology

18, Reappoint Dr. Edgar A. Blair as Professor at a salary rate of $13,200
for 12 months, effective December 1, 1966 through June 30, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from the deparimental teaching salaries budget. Dr.
Blair 1s returning from a leave of absence.

Surgery
19. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorothy P. Cole, Assistant in
Laryngology, part-time (L40%), at a salary rate of $8,760 for 12 months,

effective November 10, 1966. (RBC 313)



P y

Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Surgery - continued

20. Accept the resignation of Dr. Ugo Carpentieri, Research Assoclate I,
at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective December 1k, 1966.
(RBC 328)

Hospitals

Nursing Service

21. Appoint Mrs. Florene Dickson as Assistant Director, Nursing Service,
et & salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months, effective November 7, 1966.
Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salaries budget.
(RBC 316)

22. Appoint Miss Betty R. Bradshaw as Staff Nurse at a salary rate of
$7,440 for 12 months, effective November 28, 1966; funds to come from the
departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 339)

23. Appoint Mrs. Helen M. Fincham as Staff Nurse at a salary rate of
$7,440 for 12 months, effective Nevember 8, 1966. Funds needed are to
come from the deparitmental classified salary budget. (RBC 340)

24,  Appoint Mrs. Willie M. Clark as Staff Nurse at a salary rate of $7,800
for 12 months, effective December 5, 1966. Funds needed are to come from
the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 342)

25. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Delilzh B. Bullacher, Assistant
Director, at a salary rate of $0,3520 for 12 months, effective December 2,

1966.  (RBC 3543)

26. Accept the resignation of Miss Betty R. Bradshaw as Staff Nurse, at a
salary rate of $7,4L0 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1966. (RBC 347)

Social Service

27. Change the status of Mrs. Evelyn W. Calhoun from Soclal Case Worker
11, without salary, to Social Work Supervisor, part-time, at a salary of
$693 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1966. Funds needed are to come
from the departmental classified salary budge.. Mrs. Calhoun also serves
as Social Work Supervisor, part-time, Department of (bstetrics and
Gynecology, at a salary of $8,3547 for 12 months. Total sgalary for 12
months, $9,250. (RBC 346)

Housekeeping

28. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert G. Lockerman, Director, Custodial
and Laundry Service, at a salary rate of $11,000 for 12 months, effective
December 31, 1966. (RBC 337)

Taundry

29. Accept the resignation of Mr. Roberi G. Lockerman, Director, Custedial
and Laundry Service, without salary, effective December 31, 1966. (RBC 338)

Physical Plant

30. Increage the salary rate of Mr. James H. ILeFevers, Assistant Superin-
tendent, Buildings and Grounds Maintenance, Trom $8,160 for 12 months to
$8,520 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1966. Additional funds needed
are to come from the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 336)

31. TIncrease the salary rate of Mr. Stewart J. Mosso, Jr., Assistant
Electrical Superintendent, from $8,520 for 12 months to $8,880 for 12
months, effective December 1, 1966. Additional funds needed are to come
from the departmental classified salary budget. {REC 335)

G-7



by

Recommended Amendments to 19066-67 Budget - continued

Physical Plant - continued

32. Increase the salary rate of Mr. David T. Oliver, Plumbing and Steam-
fitting Foreman from $8,160 for 12 months to $8,520 for 12 months,
effective December 1, 1966. Additional funds needed are to come from

the departmental classified salary budget. [(RBC 33k)

Transfer of Funds

33. From: Unappropriated Income $75,000
To:; Estimated Income $75,000
From: Estimated Income %75, 000
To:
Anatomy - Malintenance and Operation % 5,000
Biochemistry - Fquipment Account 8,000
Pathology - Malntenance and Operation 3,000
Physiology - Equlpment Account 8,000
Preventive Medicline and Public Health -
Eguipment Account 2,000
Unalloecgted Appropriations - Instructional:
Maintenance and Operations L9, 000
Total $75,000

Fecr: To previde funds for the purchase of additional equipment and
supplies needed for the effective instruction of the ten
additional students enrolled at the Medical Branch from The
University of Texas South Texas Medical School.

(RBC 323 and RBC 324)

Sincerely yours, .
W oo Y Louber
. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
TGBJr:VGH: br Executive Director and Dean

¢-8



THE UNIVERSITY OF TLCXA

DENTAL BRAKCH 4
at Houston

in

Dr. Harry H, Ransom, Chanceller
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation te the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on January 27-28, 1967:

H

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE): g;
s

r. William J. Frome as Clinical Assistant Professor in
the Department of Pathology, effective September 1, 19566.

GIFTS:
Doner Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Medical Research Fcunda- To add to the Medical Research S 5,000.00
tion of Texas, Inc., Foundation of Texas Fund. The
Adame Petroleum Center third 18060 installment to the
guilding, "Seed Research" Grant.
Housteon, Texas 77025

Hl
Dy, Jack R, Winston,

-
s o= . 1
President T
Lt RGN
GOVERNMENT GRANT: The following Grant has been negotiated by the Business
Manager and has been signed Dy the Dean upon recommendation of the Grant
Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. 1 recommend your
approval and ratification of the signature:

1866 through June 30, 1%67, entitled "Biology of the Pinche
edipus)." This project is directed by Dr. John K. Hampton,
d Professor, The Institute for Dental Science,

e
0]
[¢]

cmmended Amendments to the 19856-£7 Rudgeti:

Medicine (Roentgenology)

1. TIncrease in Salary: Mr. Guillermo Pasz, Senior X-Ray Technician from
an annual salary of $7,104.00 to an annual salary of $7,440,00, effective
January 1, 1867. S4,736.00 available in budgeted position and transfer
$224.00 from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 39)

Physiology (FPharmacology)

2. Appointment: Dy, Eduin W. Roberts as Assistant Professor (1/10 Time)
at an annual salary of $666,65, for the pericd January 1, 1967 through
May 31, 1%67. $666.6%5 avallable in Budgeted position, (RBC 36)

Surgeny

3. Appointment: Dr. Ashley H. Sills as Clinical Assistant FProfessor
(3/10 Time) at an annual salary of $2,700.0C, effective September 7, 1966.
Transfer $2,655.C0 from Reserve for Salaries. {RRC 37)



Audio Visual Division

4. Increase in Sglary: Mr., Dale 0. Laskaris, Scientific Instrument Maker
from an annual salary of $7,800.00 to an annual salary of $8,520.00, effec-
tive December 1, 1866. $5,850.00 available in budgeted position and trans-
fer $540.00 from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 38)

Respectfully submitted,

0 S oo

/
/ Aohn V., Olson
L/ Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTH

January 2, 1967

Dr., Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ramsom: R/‘Q”
Do, T2

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the

Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on January 27-28, 1967:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The fcllowing Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptrolier and Chancellcr. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 ROl CA-0565L4-0651  RAD, by which the Department of
Health, Hducation, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute
provides additional funds of $2,515.00 for research project "Evaluation of
Supervoltage Therapy" for the period October 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

2. Grant No. 2 RCL CA 07913-04  NSS, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
funds for research on "Initiation and Development of Radiotherapy Studies" for
the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1971. The amount of $20,000.00
is provided for the periocd Janusry 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967. This grant
1s under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

3. Grant No., 7-F2-AI-25,289-02, by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare public Health Service, Natlonal Institute of Allergy and In-
fection Diseases provides $500.00 for Supplies on Fellowship Award to Dr. Mary
Robinscn Tevethia, for the pericd November 1, 1966 through Octcber 31, 1967.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Manley Mandel,

b, Grant No. 5 ROl CA 10037-02 PTHR, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institule provides
$19,114.00 for research on "Mechanism of Tumorigenesis” for the period January

1, 1967 through December 31, 1967. This grant is under the direction of Dr.
Walter J. Burdette.

5. Grant No. 5 ROL CA 10038-02 PTHB, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute provides
$19,608.00 for research on "Calculous and Neoplastic Disease of the (all Bladder"
for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967. This grant is under
the direction of Dr, Walter J. Burdette.

6. Revised Grant Ne. % ROL CA-OT79uB~03 VR, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, Naticnal Cancer Institute
adds indirect cost in the amount of $4,242.00 on research project "Regulation
of DNA Viruses on DNA Polymerase'. This revises the total award for this grant
to $25,456.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Martha R. Sheek.

7. Grant No. 3 ROL CA 05874-0581 DC, by which the Department of Healtih,
Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute extends
the termination date of Grant No. 5 ROL CA 0587L-05 for three months and adds
additional funds of $3,L32.00 on grant "Cervical Cancer Leukemia Study". This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

A-1



b,

Revised Grant No. 1 802 CA& 1004

301

ot Healvh, Education, and Welfare Public Health Service, National Cancer
Institute again revises and decreases the indirect cost from $41,929.00 to

$33,421.00 on research project "Analysis and Planning of Scientific Program'
for the period June 1, 1966 through May 31, 1967.

This decreases the award

te $131,880.00, the amount of the original award on this project. This

grant 1s under the direction of Dr. Walter J. Burdette.

GIFTS:

I recommend acceptance of the fol

of the Board be sent to the donor by the

1t.

N85, by which the Department

E £
iw .:T'?ufc_/%\ _{)\

lowing gifts and that the %ppféciation

Secretary:
Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
Brandt & Lawson, Printers-Lithce- Various Donors for Cancer $ 250.00
graphers, Mrs. Josephine L. Research
Holland, President; P. 0. Box
18334, Houston, Texas 77023
Pirst City Nat'l. Rank, Mike Hogg Fund for Special 400.00
Mr. Arnie R. Deaton, Trust Lecture Award
Officer for the Mike Hogg
Fund; P. O. Box # 2557,
Houston, Texas 77001
Mrg. Walter E. Fosberg Various Donors for Therapeutic 100.00
5328~A Balcones Drive Research
Austin, Texas 18731
Mr. B. J. €. Hamilton Research Medical Library 100.00
1512 South Boulevard
Houston, Texas TTO06
Mr. William W. Harper., Jr. Varilous Donors for Cancer 1,000.00
2001 Westheimer, Apt. # 38 Research
Houston, Texas 77006
Miss Nancy P. Heffelfinger Various Donors for Cancer 2,000.00
2036 Windover Road, Fasadena, Kesearch
California 91107
Houston Production Co., Variocus Donors for Gynecology 1,000.0C
Mr. Jokn 8. Mellinger, Pres. &  Services
Director, 1530 Bank of the
Southwest Bldg., Houston,
Texas 77002
The Lilly Research laboratories Eli Lilly Co. Grant for 1,660.00
Br. J. M. McGuire,Ph.D. ,3ecy. Vineristine Symposium
Research Grants Committee
Indianapolis, Ind. 462056
Mr. Frank J. Mallioy, Holly- Head and Neck Travel Fund 100,00
Oak Farm; P. C. Box # 1hbk,
Orange, Texas
The Mosher Foundation, Mr. M. Administrator's Contingency 500.00

E. £liot, Executive Vice
President, P. 0. Box # 1579
Houston, Texas TTOOL

Miss Alvina Riesel
Rt. # 1, Box # 234
Dickinscn, Texas

77539

A2

Fund

Various Donors for Cancer Research

100.00



3.

16,

16,

19.

20.

BUDCET CEANGES:

Mrs. 0. F. Rodgers Estate

by Mr. John R. Lindsey, Atty.
Post Office Box # 267
Jacksboro, Texas

Mr. Ben Rogers

Rogers Bros. Foundation
P. 0. Box # 1310
Beaumont, Texas 77704
Mr. Beaumont Stinnett
P. O, Box # 1L67
Amerillo, Texas 79105
Mr. L. P. Teas

Chamber of Commerce Bildg.
Houston, Texas 77002

Mr. Jameg K. Wolters
P. 0. Box # 47, Schulenburg,
Texas 78956

0. H. Waiters Estate by Miss
Adele Myers, P. O, Box # 47
Schulenburg, Texas 78956

Warner~Lambert Research
Institute by Mr. T. C. Bastyr,
Clinical Research Associate
Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950

Mr. W. P. Wells, Jr., President
North Side State Bank

P. 0. Box # 2583
Houston, Texas 77001
Mrs. Harry C. Wiess

# 2 Sunset Boulevard
Houston, Texas

{lo publicity)

The following budget

and presentation:

1966-67

Businegs Office

1.

Dora Mae Rodgers hstate Fund

Administrator's Contingency Fund

Ben Masterson Stinnett Memorial
Fund

Various Donors for Thoracic

Services

Various Donors for Cancer

Resgearch

Varicus Ponors for Cancer

Research

Warner-Lambert Travel Funds

for Dr. Nelson

Various Donors for Cancer

Research

Harry Carothers Wiess Chair
for Cancer Regearch

2,399.25

100.00

5,000.00

100.00

15G.C0

200.00

1,000.00

150.00

100,000.00

changes are submitted for your approval

Appointment. Jimmy C. Cooper, Accountant I {Position 49), at $5,784.00

per annmum effective November L, 1966,
Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 292)
Personnel

2.

Appointment. Patricia M. Parks, Clerk Typist III.
11) at $2,010.00 per annum, effective November 1k, 1966,
position is the Reserve for Salaries Account.

Research (Office of Research)

CA- lOOh3, effective December 1,

(RBC 316)

Source of funds for this pesition is the

(1/2 Time) (Position
Source of funds for this

3. Appointment. Dr. David R. Jenkins, Systems Analyst (New Position L),
at $16,500.00 per annum, payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No.

1566,

A-3

(RBC 338)



Research (Bicchemistry)

k, Appointment. Carolyn M. Sweeney, Rescarch Assistant (Position 5), &t
$7,800.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No. 1 -
RC1-AM-00801, effective November 1%, 1966. (RBC 331)

Research {Radiation Bioclogy)

5. Resignation. Dr. Daniel Billen, Bioclcogist and Professor of Biology
{1865-66), at %20,000.00 per annum, effective at the close of business November

30, 1566. (RBC 337)

6. Resignation. Lee D. Kness, Research Scientist Engineer (Position 2)
at $7,600.00 per annum, payable from Atomic Ernergy Commission Contract No. AT-
(40-1)-2832, effective at noon December 8, 1966. (RBC 334}

7. Appointment. Marilyn A. Stovall, Assistant in Physics (Position 8) at
$11,000.00 per annum, effective December 1, 1966. (RBC 317)

Research (Bacteriology)

.  Appointment. Carolyn F. Carmichael, Medical Technologist II. (Position
3} at $5,520.00 per annum, effective November 14, 1966. Source of funds for this
new position is the Reserve Tor Salaries Account. (RBC 283)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)

3. Appointment. Nancy Teague, Clerk Typist I. (Position 11) at $3,072.00
per annum, effective November &, 1966. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 290)

Research (Research Clinical Pathology)

1i0. Appointment. Dr. Priscilla Prince Saunders, Research Associate,
{Position lgi at $4,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health
Grant No. 5-RO1-CA- r*6939, effective November 1, 1966. (RBC 307)

11. Salary Increase. Rarbara R. Nelson, Research Assistant (Position 16),
from $7,10k.00 to $7,800.00 per annum, effective December 1, 1966. Source of
funds for this increase is National Institutes of Healih Grant No. 5~R01 -CA-
06939.  {BBC 328)

1z2. Salary Increase. Charles W. Lewils, Jr., Research Scientist-Engineer,
(Position 63) from $8,880.00 to $9,2L0.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966.
Source of funds for this increase is National Institutes of Healith Grant No. 5-
ROL-CA-06939.  (RBC 329)

13. Salery Increase. Vincent A. Steingrube, Research Assistant (Position
15) from $7,500.00 to $8,160.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966. Source
of funds for this increase in salary is Naticnal Institutes of Health Grant He.
5-R0L-CA-06939.  (RBC 330)

The Research Medical Library

1k, Salary Increase. Cherry G. Lowry, Assistant Librarian {Position 3)
from $6,463.00 to $6,780.00 per annum, effective December 1, 1966. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is unused funds in budget position No. 7 and
the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 336)

Patient Care Activities (Anesthesiology Services)

15. Salary Increase. Esther E. Burton, Wurse Anesthetist (Position 2) from
$7,800.00 TG $5,160.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 318)




.

Patient Uare Activiilies (Anusphcsiolmgy Services )

o, Salary Incrcase. Helen C. Graves, Nurse Anesilheiist (Position &) f{rom
$7,800.00 to $3,160.00 per annum, ctiective November 1, 1966, Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, (RBC 319)

17. Salary Increasc. Hiram H. Plasterer, Nurse Anesthetist (Position 7)
from $7,800.00 to $§0,160.00 per annum, effegtlve November 1, 1966. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Saiarles Account. (RBC 320)

18. Salary Increase. Frances L. Taylor, Nurse Anesthetist (Position 11)
from $7,800.00 to $8,160.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 321)

9. Salary Increase. Martha L. Drasal, Nurse Anesthetist (Position 3)
from $8,160.00 to §8,520.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 322)

20. Salary Increase. Catherine P. Moak, Nurse Anesthetist (Position 6)
from $6,160.00 to $5,520.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966. Source of
funds Tor this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 323)

21. Salary Increase. Inez E., Polk, Nurse Anesthetist {Position 8) from
$8,160.00 to §8,520.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966, Source of funds
for thls increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account, {RRC 324)
22. Salary Increase. Emma E, Hodges, Nurse Anesthetist, (Position 5)

from £8,160.00 to $8,520.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1956. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 325)

23. Saelary Increase., Alia E. Rodgers, Nurse Anesthetist {Position 9) from
$7,L40.00 to §7,000.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1966. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 326)

2k, Salary Increase. Gertrude R. Roy, Nurse Anesthetist {Position 10)
from $8,860,00 to $9,2L0.00 per annum, cffective November 1, 1966. Source of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 327)

Patient Care Activities (Mcdical Social Service)

25. Appointment. Eddy A. Montaldo, Social Worker (Position 11) at $7,440.00
per amnum, effective for the period December &, 1966 through March &, 1967.
(rrC 340)

Patient Care Activities (Nursing Service, Clinic)

25, Change in Status. Flora B. Goode from MNurse Supervisor, Nursing
Service, Clinic (Temporary Position 30) at $7,800.00 per annum to new Position
2 under Bureau of State Services Grant No. LH619A66, effective November 12, 1966
at the same rate of pay. This extensicn of appointment is on & month-to-month
vasis through August 31, 1967. (RBC 332)

Patient Care Activities {Nursing Scrvice, Hospital)

27, Salary Incrcase (Corrcetion) Lillian M. IaFargue, Statf Nurse, Kurs-
ing Service (Position 32) from §7,008.00 to $7,800.00, effective October 1, 1966
instead of September 1, 1966. Source of funds for this salary increase is
National Institutes of lizalth Grant No. CA-05831. (Ret. RBC 211 and 230, Itcms
74 and 76 of Docket of November 17, 1966).

2t Salary Increase. Doreen J. Stebbins, Head Nurse, Nursing Service
(Position 20) from $7,800.00 to $8.160.00 per snnum, offective December 1, 19060,
Source of funds for this increase in salary is the Keserve for Salaries Accounh.

(RRC 33%)




ey

Patient Care Activities {Diagnosiic Radiclopy Hervice)

24, Appointment. Blanche J. Schwarz, X~-Ray Technician (Position Ni0) at
$4,200.00 per annum, effective November (, 1966. Source of funds {or this
new position is Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 310)

General Services (Medical Communications)

20, Cancellation of Appointment. Harold L. Rogers, Electronic Engineer III.
(Position b) at $8,880.00 per annum, effective November 1k, 1966. (Ref. RBC YNo.
186, 291, and 333)

Physical Plant

1. Salary Increase. Alfons E. Kalsons, Staticnery Engineer (Position 5),
from $7,440,00 to $7,800.00 per annum, effective December 1, 1966. Scurce of
funds for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 339)

Respectfully submitted,

2 L s

R. Lee Clark, M, D.,
Director and Surgeon-in-Chief



faadn

THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS
Scuth Texas
MEDICAIL SCHOQL AT SAN ANTONIO

December 20, 1966
Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for the Sguth Texas Medical School is submitted for your

approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin
on January 27~28, 1967:

GOVERNMENT (CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: Approval is requested for the following grant
transfer from The University of Texas Medical Branch:

National Science Foundation .
Washington, D.C. o 2

Qo w0
Physiological Processes Section v

1. Research Grant GBZ998
Luteal Function in the Rat Ovary with Emphasis on Its
Hormopal Control
Dr. E. G. Rennels
Expiration Date-~August 31, 1968

PN
$22,030.43 NI MJ( e

NONGOVERNMENT GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gift has been received by the
South Texas Medical School. 1 recommend acceptance and that the appreciation
of the Board of Regents be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
2. San Antonioc Medical Foundation For Dean's salary for $8,500.00
1209 NBC Building 9/1/66 to B/31/67

San Antonic, Texas 78205

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET:

Office of the Business Manager

3. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Bruce M. Smith, Business Mansager, from
$12,000 for 12 months to $12,500 for 12 months effective November 1, 1966; source
of funds: $12,000 from Department Budget {Non-teaching Salaries) and $416.60
from Department Budget {Classified Salaries). (RBC 62)

Office of the Personnel Director

4. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Everitt M. Mahon, Personnel Director, from
$10,300 for 12 months to $11,000 for 12 menths effective November 1, 1966;
source of funds: $10,500 from Department Budget (Non-teaching Salaries) and
5416.60 from Department Budget (Classified Salaries). (RBC 63)

Surgery

5. Appoint Dr. Anatolio B. Cruz, Jr. as Assistant Professor, Division of
General Surgery, at an annual salary rate of $17,000 for 12 months eifective
December 1, 1966; source of funds: Grant #RM-00007-01 (DHEW). (RBC 90)

6. Reappoint Dr. Anatolio B. Gruz, Jr. as Assistant Professor, Division of
General Surgery, at an annual salary rate of $17,0C00 for 12 months effective
January 1, 196%. (RBC 91)

Physical Plant

7. Appoint Mr. Paul C. Crall as Director of Physical Plant at an annual
salary rate of $12,600 for 12 months effective March 1, 1967: source of funds:
Unallocated Maintenance and Operatiom. (RBC 106}

ST~1



Py

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

Office of Student Affairs

8. Amount
To:
From:
For:

of Transfer: $1,000.00

Office of Student Affairs - Maintenance and Operation
Unallocated - Maintenance and Operation

Transfer of sufficient funds for activity of Office of Student
Affairs and for continuing development of admissions program
(RBC 88)

General Institutional Expense

9, Amount
To:

From:
For:

Library
10. Amount

To:
From;
For:

of Transfer: $12,000.00

General Institutiomal - Consultants and Surveys 35,000.00
General Institutional - Maintenance and Operation 7,000.00
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Iransfer from Unallocated Maintenance and Operation funds
needed for the continuing recruiting program and funds needed
for South Texas Medical School expanding operations at Trinity
University (RBC 78)

of Transfer: $5,000.00

Library - Maintenance and Operation

Unallocated - Maintenance and Operation

Transfer of sufficient funds for expansion and continuing
development of the Library (RBC 80)

Sincerely yours,

‘L.

F. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

8T-2



[

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHCOL AT DALLAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

December 20, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University cof Texas
Austin. Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for Southwestern Medical Schocl is submitted for your
approval and presentation to the Becard of Regents at 1ts next meeting in

Austin on January 27-28. 1967: YQ /}\ Q
WA

CLINICAL FACULTY. Approve the following, without salary, effective on the
dates indicated, with appointments to continue through 1966 1067:

1. Apvointment:
Dr. John P. Cheek, Jr., as Clinical Instructor in Dermatology (effective
December 13, 1966)

2. Change of Status:
Dr. Hugh N. Brown to Clinical Assistant Professcr of Psychiatry (effec-
tive January 1, 1967)

3. Resignatiocon: .
Dr. Harold M. Block, Clinical Assistant Professcr of Ophthalmalcogy
/A 1 . 1 £ -
{deceased, Wovember 18, 1966) S%JLJE .
v

FELLCWS. Approve the following, effective on the dates and with the stipends
indicated, with appcintments to continue through 1966-1967 unless otherwise
specified:

1. Appointments:

James Elisworth Bland, M.D., as Fellow in Anatomy at a stipend of $100
per month from Anatomy budget {effective January 1-28, 1967)

Clark Cabot Watts, M.D., as Fellcow in Anatcmy at a stipend of $1C0 per
month from Anatomy budget {effective January 1-28, 1967)

Jehn William Berry, M.D., as Fellow in Physical Medicine and Rehabilita-
tion at a stipend of $625 per month from VRA-394-T-66 (effective
December 1-31, 1966)

Thecdcre Theodorides, M.D., as Fellow in Cardicvascular and Thoracic
Surgery at 2 stipend of $416.66 per month from Mrs. Jennie Henry Jones
Fund {effective November 1, 1966 through March 16, 1967)

2. Change of Status:

Dr. Thorbjorg Sigurdson to Fellow in Anatomy at a stipend of $100 per
month from the Anatomy budget (effective January 1-28, 1967), reverting
to Clinical Fellow in Neuroclogy without salary {effective March 1 -
August 31, 1967)

3. Resignations:
Dr. Harry L. F. Currey, Fellow in Internal Medicine {effective December 21,

1966)
Dr. Hermann Ketterer, Fellow in Internal Medicine (effective Janvary 17,
1967)



Bty

_[\ R{{\\i\w;Q
CONTRACT WiTH COMMISSIONERS' COJRT OF DALLAS COUNTY, Approve the contract
between The Unive ﬂS’uJ of Texas thwestern Medical Schocl and the

Commissioners’ JourL Je lag County which provides for the transfer of

$5,500.00 from Sub 1 School to the Commissioners' Court of
Dallas County 7 zaching services in the Department of
Pathology to < : 1ified pathologist (Medical Examiner) ac-
ceptable To The Uni ity of Texass Scouthwestern Medical School for the
period from Ssptember i through Auvgust 31, 1967.

ykﬂx_k%u@%a
sted to accept, on loan, one SIMAS Myo-
yatem from Hamilton Standard Division of United Alr-
the purpose of evaluation fcr the period of 90-days
wolved on elther part. - ﬁ )

“\“\ ~A {

FUSINESS ITaM

cardial Au gmtn
craft Corpor
with no monsy

F—’c%

HOSPITALIZATION STANZARD RATE AGRESEMENT By agreemeé%'with the United Stafes
Public Health Service, charges for outpabient vigite be reimbursed on an all
inclusive average viglt rate of $2.00 for each research cutpatient visit
during the period of September 1, 1956 through September 30, 1967.7

£

B | o ﬁélr:,.~r5§4~ (\E“
GIFTS OF $100 OR MORE. It is recommended that the followiiig cash gifts, for
expenditure at ths directicn of the erarbmenu or indiwvidugl indicated, be
accepted and that the appreciaticn of the Board of Regents be sent to the
donors. Therse is no terminal date for the expenditure of funds unless spe-

cificaily stated below:

1. Ayerst Laborstoris
Joan B. Jewell, M.D.
685 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

For "Ressarch in Anesthesioclogy’ under the
direction of Dr. C. R. Stephen (8140) $  750.00

2. Dallss and Mae Smith Foundation Efust
tional Bank in Jal

For "Friends of the Library Fund" under the
iirection of Mrs. Violet M. Baird (8ohe) 10C.00

id F. Franklin
) e

Dallas, Texas
Various Donors for Experimentsal Medicine”
under the direction of Dr. Arthur Grolimen (8210) Loo. 00

L. Individuasl CGift
Dr. Welbon M. Gersony
Department of Pediatrics

For "Warious Donors - Pediatric Cardiology”
under the direction of Dr. Welton M. Gersony (8487) 225.00

-

5. The Heddens-Good Foundetion
Mr. Richard W. Ince
10 Platesu Circle
_ronxvillc Wew York

For *eua:“k gocu Foundation Fund for the
Department of Internal Medicine” under the
direction o? Dr. Denald W. Seldin {(7718) 4,000.00
6. Mr. 8. W. Papert, Jr.
Suite 060

Hartfora Building
Dallas, Texas 75201
For "Warious Doncrs -~ A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund” under the direction of the Dean {9187) 20C.0C

n
1
N



GIFTS OF

T. Dr. Doaald Paulson
5359 Drane z

,,
]
i

Dallas, Taxs
F B Tund" under the
Baird

Donors - A, W, Harris Memorial
. .

3. Rouse, M.D.
J"cal Artb Bullding
TH201
the Li) Mund” under the
Mes. Y¥iolet M. Baird

rary
Roy

rs -~ A. W. Harris Memorial
direction of the Dean

11l. Dr. Hobert 5. Sparikman

1004 Worth Washingbon Avenue
Dallas, Texas

1|l

Fri the library Fu under the
direction of Mrs. Violet M. Balrd

1z. bter11ﬁe»¥iﬁﬁ o Research Institute
William P. EBlackmore, Fh.2., M.D.
Divigion of Cliinical Reseaxrch
Rensgselaesr, New York
For "Varicus Donors - Hurn Reseasrch” under
direction of Dr. Charles R, Baxter

Trust Fund

Dr.

13.

for Orthopadic Surgery"

tlcn of Dr. Charles F. Gregory

L. For "Faculty Gifts for Surgery” under the
direction of Dr. Tom Shires

15. For "Bdward H. Cary Fund for Ophthalmology
undar the direction of Dr. John R. Lynn -

2 giits totaling

16. For "Variocus Donors y Cardicvascular
Research” under the d rection of

Dr. Wattes R. Webb - 2 gifts totaling

7. For "Various Donors Neurosurgery Memorial

nd"” under the direction of Dr.
gifts tobtaling

Fot

ru
2

Kemp Clark -

(89hé)

(9187)

(89L6)

(9187)

(89ke)

(80L5)

(8048)

(8036)

(8699)

(8700)

$  100.00

2,500.00

250.00

150.00

10C. 00

2,500.00

2,000.00

1,500.00

1,000.00

377.10

600.00



GIFTS OF $100 OR

MORE.

Contimed

18.

Tye Bank,

in
Pregident
Bank Bulldin,

[
B

B

~ Support in Ophthalmology”
of Dr. Jonn R. Lynn -
(8656) &  1400.00

19, Dr. Blgin W. Warse, Jr.
3707 aston Avenue
Dallas, Texas

For "Friasnd
direection

20.

Individual Gif

s of the Livrary Fuend" under the
of Mrs. Viclet M. Baird

(8946)

Dr. Peggy 1 ~¢lcw
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecoclogy
For ,:uliv Fifts for Obstetrics and
Gynecology’ uwnder the direction of
Dr. Jack Pritchard - 39 gifts totaling (7788) M.§39.g5

GOVERNMENT

e

.
Approval is reguested for the following

govermment

Department
U. 5. Army M=g
Washington, 0.

Hesearch and Development Command

C. 20315
1. Contract No. DA-LOL103-MD-2138
Modification No. 1L
De. 5. Bdward Sulkin
September 1, 1966 ~ August 31, 1967

00

kS

$18,672.

Communicabls
Atlanve, Georgis

3.

Dissase

ﬂost ~parasite rclabwonshxps in young infants
Dr. Heinz F Eichenwsald
December 1, 1966 - Wovember 30, 1967
F20, 234,00
Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Watiornal Institutes of Heslth
Bethesda, Maryland 20014
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

rei Grant 5 ROL AT C5L70-CL ATA
of mQCnglOJuLLH antibodies

J. LoSpaliuto
i, 1966 ~ November 30, 1967

100.00



GOVERIMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANIE. - Continued

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

5.

Research Srant 5 ROL AM OLT708-07 MET
Nature of the disgbetic lesion

Dr. Holbrooke S. Seltzer
December 1, 1966 - November 30, 1667
$02,077.00

National Cancer Institute

6.

Research Grant 5 ROL CA 08162-03 RAD
Radiation responses of mammalian cells
Dr. James A. Belli

Janvary 1, 1667 - December 31, 1967
$35,18L.00

National Institute of CGeneral Medical Sciences

7.

Development Award 5 K3 GM 19,009-0L

Cell Physiology Laboratory

Dr. Vernie A. Stembridge in behalf of Dr. Philip O'Bryan
January 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967

$27,313.00

National Heart Institute

8.

NON-GOVERNMENT CCONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS.

Research Grant 5 ROL HE C7739-0% CVA

Splanchnic hemodynamics and hepatic cell functions
Dr. Fouvad A. Bashour

January 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967

$28,191.00

Research Grant 5 ROL HE 07916-05 CVA
Studies on cardio-renal-vascular function
Dr. Arthur Grollman

Jenuary 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967

Montgomery, Jr.

$25,799.00 N pen S AL

Approval of the

following contracis, grants, and other agreements is requested, and it is
recommended that the appreciagtion of the Board of Regents be sent to the
donors:

1.

American Medical Association
Education and Research Foundation
Dr. F. J. L. Blasingame
Executive Vice President
535 Horth Dearborn Street
Cnlcago, Tllinois 60610
For "Bmoking and Cough" under the direction of
Dr. Robert Loudon for the period of

November 1, 1966 through October 31, 1967 (8230-3) $74,159.00

The Povulation Council
Sarmuel 5. Kolde, Ph.D.
Asgistant Director
Blo-Medical Division

York Avenue and 66th Street
New YOJM; Wew York 10021

For "Laboratory Fees for Dr. Shigeo Watanabe, a
Popul tion Council Fellow'" under the direction
[ Dr. 8. M. McCann (8581)

5-5

250.00



NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. - Continued

3. Bchering Corporation
Frank C. Palco, M.D.
Department of Clinical Pharmacology
Medical Research Division
Bloomfield, New Jersey
For "Investigation of Gentamycin
Sulfate in Pseudomones Infections”
under the direction of Dr. Edgar G,
Ledbetter in association with
Drs. Heinz Eichenwald and J. D.

Nelson (8u77)

4. Southwestern Medical Foundation
Mrs. BEvelyn Whitman
Executive Secretary
333 Medical Arts Building
Dallas, Texas 75201
For "Mrs. Jennie Henry Jones Beguest
for g Feliow in Thoracic and Cardio~
vagcular Surgery' under the direction
of Dr. Watts R. Webb (g9255)

%. Byntex Corporation
Bugene J. Segre, M.D.
Asscciate Medical Director
Standiord Industrial Park
Palo Alto, California
Por "Studies of Control of Growth
Hormone Secretion™ under the
direction of Dr. Roger Unger (8352)

6. Texas Scottish Rite Hospital
Halvert J. Hopper, Administrator
P. 0. Box 19667
Dallas, Texas 75219
For "Training and Research in
Psychology" under the direction
of Dr., Maurice Korman for the
period of Cctober 1, 1966 through
September 30, 1867 (88L9)

-3

The Upjohn Company
Raymond M. DeHaan, M.D.
Kalamazoo, Michigan
For "Study Comparing Lincocin and
Peniciliin in the Control of Oral
Infections” under the diresction of
Dr. R. V. Walker (8652)

$ 2,200.00

1,923.60

15,000.00

I, 000.00

2,000.00

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1966-1967 BUDGET. Approval is recuested for the

following changes in the budget for 1966-1967:

S-6



V. Gangal, Fellow, effective
Robert A. Welch Foundation. Dr.
ary rate of $7,000 payable
0}

;.Z‘
O b
)

Internal

3. Incre abe of Abrshanm FPrengler, Engineering
Technicia v 1, 1966 to $8,160 payable from USPHS
5 RQOL HE oresently budgetea gt an annual sslary

ISPHS 5 ROL HE O77h4. (RBC No. 206)

Pathology

Correct RBC No. 190 incressing the
Mason, Professor, effective November 1, 1966 to $19,4092.16 payable as
foilows: $9,250 fron Pathology budget, 86,242.16 from City-County Crimi-
nal Investigsation laborstory, 34,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital.
Dr. Mason is presently budgetsd at an annual salary rate of $19,220 payable
as Tollows: §9,250 from Patholegy buaget $5,979 from the City-County
Criminsl Investigation Laboratory, $4,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital.
(RBC Ne. 2017

anmual sslary rabe of Morton F.

5. Increase the annuval salary raite of Gail Thompscn, Research Technician
IIT, bli-hour week, effective December 1, 1966 to §7,458 payable from the
National Aeronswiics and Space Administration grant. Mrs. Thompson is
presently budgeted for a Lb-hour week at an annual salary rate of $7,114.80
rayable from the National Aeronautics and Space Administration grant.

(RBC No. 205)

Pediatrics

“h. Continue the sppointment of FPearl N. Boggs, Research Sclentist I, ef-
fective Septemvwer 1, 1966, as approved by RBC No. 302, 1965-1966 at an
annual salary rate of $10,020 payable from the McDermott Foundation grant.
(RBC Wo. 202)

7. Change the gtatus of John 3. Terrell, to Assistant Professor, effective

December 1, 1906, at an apnual salary rate of $12,500 payasble as follows:

$10,00C from the Pedistrics budget, $2,500 from USPHS 1l2-H8-2L8. Dr.

LGTTELl e*enﬁlv tudgeted a8 an Instructor at an anrval salgry rate of
“ L3

5
$10,000 pa vaple from the Pediatrics budget.

k-Cj

Pharmacology

&. Change the source of salary for Andres Goth, Professor and Chairman, ef-
fective November 1, 1966 to an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable as
follows:  §22,500 from Phawwacologv budget, $2,500 from Southwestern Medical

Foungd at‘oq Dr. Goth is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of
$25,000 payable as follows: $21,000 from Pharmacology budget, $2,500 from
Jouthwestern Medical Foundation, and $1,500 from National Fund for Medical
Education. [2BC Ho. 196)

""‘\

9. Change the scurce of salary for Parkhurst A. Shore, Professor, effective
November 1, 1966 to an annuel sals 17 rate of $25,000 payable as follows:
$20,500 from Pharmacology budget, $4,500 from USPHS 5 SO1L FR 05426. Dr.

Shore iz pres ‘ly budgeted at an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable as
fellows: 6,000 from Pharmzcology budget, $L,500 from USPHS 5 SC1 FR 05426,
QL,%OO Trom National Fund Topr Medicsl EQuu&ElOH: (RBC Fo. 197

[ep)

-7



-
El &
A

RECCMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BUDGET. ~ Continued

Physical Medicine and Rehabllitation

10. Change the source of salary for Alexander Rapicu, Assistant Professor,
effective November 1, 1966 to an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget. Dr. Raptou is presently bud-
geted at an annusl salary rate of $18,000 payable as follows: $13,000 from
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $5,000 from National Fund for
Medical Bducation. {RBC No. 198)

11. Appoint John W. Berry, Fellow, for a period effective December 1, 1966
through December 31, 1966, at an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from
VRA 30G4-T-67, (RBC No. 203)

Regpectfully submitted,
A. J.S G111, M.D.
Dean

5-8



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

GRADUATE SCHOQL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON B
DIVISION QF CONTINUING EDUCATION T

Houston, Texas I
B gk

January 2, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on January 27 and 28, 1967:

RS Y

E}gyf,*‘
CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED: The following-
agreement has been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Graduate

School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston, Division of Continuing Education
by the Dean. 1 recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Agreement with Lederle Labeoratories, Division of American Cyanamid
Company, Pearl River, New York, which provides The University of Texas
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston, Division of Continuing
Education will prepare and distribute a publication entitled '"WHAT GOES ON
... in Texas Medicine and Dentistry" to physicians and dentists in the
State of Texas for one vear, effective November 8, 1966. This agreement
cancels the agreement dated September 17, 1957. Acknowledgment should be
directed to Mr. Austin J. Daly, Advertising Manager, Lederle Laboratories,
Divigion of American Cyaznamid Company, Pearl River, New York.

=
COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have i&}~t‘§§§ﬁ;ﬁ g
been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean ¥

upon recommendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller

and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 4623A67 by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service (Wilfred D. David, M.D., Acting Chief, Divi-
sion of Chronic Diseases) provides funds for a training program entitled
“Professional Education for Detection and Control of Oral Carcinoma' for
the period of January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1971. The amount of
$19,050.00, is provided for the period Jamuary 1, 1967 through December 31,
1967. This grant is under the direction of Richard K. Jesse, M.D.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gifts and g Ants
and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

.
& Sl

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. James J. and Una T. Truict Semi~annual distribution of net § 213.30
Medical Educational Trust, income to be credited to the
Bank of the Southwest, P. 0. Mrs. J. J. Truitt Fund for
Box 2629, Houston, Texas Cardiology

77001, Mr. Jobn L. Carson,
Jr., Trust Qfficer

2. The Mike Hogg Fund, First For Visiting Lecturer and 1,750.00
City ¥National Bank, Houston, Special Awards
Texas, Mr. Arnie Peaton,
Trust Qfficer

Respectfully submitted,

Cpon? Syl

Grant Taylor,; M. D.
Dean



